
  CHIEFS REPORT 
NOVEMBER 2023 

CALL VOLUME REPORTS 

 
year 2017 2018 2019 2020 2021 2022 2023 
volume 210 224 212 215 238 221 231 

 

 
January February March April May June July  August September October 
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STAFFING REPORTS 

 

Reported as a percentage of the time we have 4-person coverage between station 
36 and now station 31.  This month we are up 21% for a total coverage of 78%!!! 

RECRUITMENT AND RETENTION 
New volunteers in process 

1-Ready for approval 

6-Applications in process 

2-Waiting for academy 

8- EMTs in training 

Resignations 

1- Morgan Ratcliff 
2- Naomi Blair 

We are working with the volunteer officer corps to determine which volunteers 
will be remaining with the district and to better engage our new and existing 
volunteers.  By the December meeting we will have firm numbers to report for 
number of volunteers.  
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FOURTH SEAT COVERAGE

January February March April May  June July August September October 
53 31 54 47 56 51 55 57 57 78 



UPCOMING EVENTS 

 
-Strategic Planning Session 11/11/23 10:00 at station 36 

 

-District open house 11/12/23 13:00-16:00 at station 36 

 

-Public First Aid Class 11/18/23 at station 36 

 

-Santa’s Sleigh public event 12/7-12/9 at station 36 

 

-District Christmas Party 12/16/23 more details to follow 
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Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 91 00 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 1,108,242.32 (1,108,242.32) 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 0.00 1,108,242.32 (1,108,242.32) 0.0%

310 Taxes
311 10 00 00 Property Taxes 5,805,897.08 3,462,020.17 2,343,876.91 59.6%
311 10 00 02 New Construction Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
311 10 00 03 Regular Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
311 10 00 04 County Refund 389.62 0.00 389.62 0.0%
337 00 00 01 Leasehold Excise Tax 2,000.00 2,546.25 (546.25) 127.3%
337 00 00 02 Timber Tax 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%

310 Taxes 5,810,286.70 3,464,566.42 2,345,720.28 59.6%

330 State Generated Revenues
331 97 03 00 FEMA Public Assistance Grant 587,790.95 0.00 587,790.95 0.0%
334 01 30 00 WSP Basic FF Academy Reimbursement 

Program
1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%

334 01 80 00 State Direct/Indirect Grant From Military 
Department

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

334 04 90 00 Dept. Of Health EMS Trauma Grant 1,220.00 9,960.14 (8,740.14) 816.4%
337 07 60 00 In-Lieu Tax - Ferries 3,923.10 0.00 3,923.10 0.0%
337 07 70 00 In-Lieu Tax - School District 1,620.00 1,386.02 233.98 85.6%
337 07 70 01 In-Lieu Tax- Port Of South Whidbey 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
337 07 70 02 In-Lieu Tax- South Whidbey Parks 0.00 231.67 (231.67) 0.0%

330 State Generated Revenues 595,554.05 11,577.83 583,976.22 1.9%

340 Charges For Services
341 70 00 00 Sales Of Merchandise 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
342 21 00 00 Hospital Payments For Consumable 

Supplies
338,263.29 219,663.51 118,599.78 64.9%

340 Charges For Services 338,263.29 219,663.51 118,599.78 64.9%

360 Misc Revenues
361 11 00 01 Investment Interest 21,279.80 23,164.55 (1,884.75) 108.9%
362 10 00 00 CPR Public Class Registration 800.00 4,275.00 (3,475.00) 534.4%
362 50 00 00 Lease & Rental Payments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
367 11 00 01 Donations and Gifts 0.00 690.00 (690.00) 0.0%
369 10 00 00 Sale Of Surplus 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
369 40 00 00 Judgements/Settlements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
369 91 00 00 Other Revenue 0.00 27,414.91 (27,414.91) 0.0%

360 Misc Revenues 22,079.80 55,544.46 (33,464.66) 251.6%

380 Non Revenues
369 80 00 00 Prior Year(s) Corrections 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
389 90 00 10 Other Custodial Activities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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380 Non Revenues

380 Non Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

390 Other Revenues
395 10 00 00 Sale Of Capital Assets 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

390 Other Revenues 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 01 03 Transfer from Reserve 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
397 00 01 04 Transfer from Contingency 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
397 00 01 05 Transfer from Bond 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%
397 22 00 02 Transfer From Capital Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 6,766,183.84 4,859,681.14 1,906,502.70 71.8%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire Control
522 45 20 10 FICA Medicare Benefits-FF OT Training 0.00 809.65 (809.65) 0.0%
522 45 20 20 L&I / Unemployment Premiums-FF OT 

Training
0.00 1,076.04 (1,076.04) 0.0%

522 45 20 30 Healthcare Benefits-FF OT Training 0.00 4.82 (4.82) 0.0%
522 45 20 40 Retirement Benefits-FF OT Training 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

522 Fire Control 0.00 1,890.51 (1,890.51) 0.0%

010 ADMIN

522 Fire Control
522 10 10 10 Chief's Wages 154,000.00 129,897.47 24,102.53 84.3%
522 10 10 20 Deputy Chiefs' Wages 256,400.00 216,582.76 39,817.24 84.5%
522 10 10 30 Division Chief's Wages 120,699.45 101,129.05 19,570.40 83.8%
522 10 10 40 Administration Wages 226,000.00 192,598.92 33,401.08 85.2%
522 10 10 60 Commissioner's Stipends 12,288.00 8,320.00 3,968.00 67.7%
522 10 10 85 Public Education Officer Wages 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 10 10 90 Disability 2,500.00 150.00 2,350.00 6.0%
522 10 15 20 Deputy Chief Deferred Comp Match 8,425.10 6,929.62 1,495.48 82.2%
522 10 15 21 Admin Deferred Compensation Match 2,000.00 1,571.90 428.10 78.6%
522 10 20 10 FICA / Medicare Benefits-Admin 58,743.67 41,267.31 17,476.36 70.2%
522 10 20 20 L&I / Unemployment Premiums-Admin 22,070.82 16,466.69 5,604.13 74.6%
522 10 20 30 Admin Healthcare Benefits/ADD 250,000.00 185,866.12 64,133.88 74.3%
522 10 20 40 Retirement Benefits-ADMIN 55,000.00 28,308.96 26,691.04 51.5%
522 10 20 50 Tuition Reimbursement-Admin 2,500.00 1,175.00 1,325.00 47.0%
522 10 31 10 Office Supplies 5,850.00 3,760.23 2,089.77 64.3%
522 10 31 11 Printing - Newsletter 8,000.00 3,460.00 4,540.00 43.3%
522 10 31 12 Maps & Mapping Supplies 100.00 0.00 100.00 0.0%
522 10 31 20 Photographic Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 10 32 10 Fuel - Administration 17,000.00 13,965.67 3,034.33 82.2%
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522 Fire Control
522 10 35 10 Office Equipment 1,700.00 0.00 1,700.00 0.0%
522 10 35 20 Software 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 10 35 30 Computer Hardware 12,197.40 10,129.95 2,067.45 83.1%
522 10 41 10 Legal Services 42,000.00 31,436.00 10,564.00 74.8%
522 10 41 20 Audit & Review Services 19,000.00 0.00 19,000.00 0.0%
522 10 41 30 Consulting Services 22,500.00 6,000.00 16,500.00 26.7%
522 10 41 33 Consulting Marketing Retention 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 10 41 34 Consulting IT 3,600.00 3,600.00 0.00 100.0%
522 10 41 40 Professional Services 2,100.00 1,440.20 659.80 68.6%
522 10 41 70 Photography 637.65 637.65 0.00 100.0%
522 10 42 10 Postage & Shipping 2,500.00 968.98 1,531.02 38.8%
522 10 42 20 Internet Connections/Whidbey Telecom 11,400.00 10,245.02 1,154.98 89.9%
522 10 42 30 Cell & Digital Telephones 36,100.00 28,331.70 7,768.30 78.5%
522 10 42 40 Wired Telephones & FAX/Whidbey Telecom 9,540.00 7,504.82 2,035.18 78.7%
522 10 42 50 Alarm Monitoring 2,100.00 592.97 1,507.03 28.2%
522 10 43 01 Admin Ferry Fees 270.00 208.44 61.56 77.2%
522 10 43 10 Commissioner Travel 500.00 399.39 100.61 79.9%
522 10 43 20 Career Staff Travel 7,300.00 0.00 7,300.00 0.0%
522 10 44 10 Administrative Advertising 1,500.00 1,115.00 385.00 74.3%
522 10 44 30 Volunteer Recruit./Retention Advertising 2,950.00 1,088.90 1,861.10 36.9%
522 10 45 10 Admin Equipment Leases 7,668.00 3,250.97 4,417.03 42.4%
522 10 46 10 Liability/Umbrella-Enduris 155,000.00 151,610.00 3,390.00 97.8%
522 10 47 10 Election Expenses 12,500.00 0.00 12,500.00 0.0%
522 10 47 20 Timber Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 10 47 30 Clean Water Uility Taxes 448.33 453.93 (5.60) 101.2%
522 10 48 10 Computer Repair & Maintenance 143,996.62 164,932.65 (20,936.03) 114.5%
522 10 48 20 Office Equipment Repair & Maintenance 1,290.00 978.84 311.16 75.9%
522 10 49 10 Memberships 5,932.00 7,511.00 (1,579.00) 126.6%
522 10 49 20 Subscriptions 63,000.00 44,538.07 18,461.93 70.7%
522 10 49 30 Information Services 7,797.50 4,046.00 3,751.50 51.9%
522 10 49 40 Software Recurring Licenses 31,000.00 32,531.58 (1,531.58) 104.9%
522 10 49 50 Investment/Bank Fees 610.00 408.30 201.70 66.9%

522 Fire Control 1,808,714.54 1,465,410.06 343,304.48 81.0%

010 ADMIN 1,808,714.54 1,465,410.06 343,304.48 81.0%

020 FIRE SUPPRESSION

522 Fire Control
522 20 15 10 Volunteer Reimbursement 75,000.00 53,677.82 21,322.18 71.6%
522 20 15 20 Volunteer Deferred Compensation Match 4,000.00 2,094.50 1,905.50 52.4%
522 20 15 30 Volunteer Shift Reimbursement 30,000.00 1,380.00 28,620.00 4.6%
522 20 20 10 FICA/Medicare Benefits-Volunteers 8,000.00 3,262.06 4,737.94 40.8%
522 20 20 31 Accidental Death & Disability - VFIS 5,322.00 5,322.00 0.00 100.0%
522 20 20 41 Retirement Premium-Board Of Vol. FF's 4,500.00 90.00 4,410.00 2.0%
522 20 20 42 Retirement Premium-LOSAP 32,790.00 32,790.00 0.00 100.0%
522 20 20 50 Tuition Reimbursement-Part Time FFs & 

Volunteers
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

522 20 23 10 Physicals 2,000.00 430.00 1,570.00 21.5%
522 20 23 20 Vaccinations 3,360.00 0.00 3,360.00 0.0%
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522 Fire Control
522 20 23 30 Testing 3,550.00 0.00 3,550.00 0.0%
522 20 23 40 Fitness Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 20 23 50 Fitness Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 20 24 20 Board of Volunteer Firefighters - Liability 

Insura
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

522 20 24 30 LOSAP - Life Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 20 24 40 Trusteed Plans (WFCA) 1,200.00 1,001.85 198.15 83.5%
522 20 28 10 Recognition Awards 9,820.00 4,773.91 5,046.09 48.6%
522 20 28 20 Special Recognition & Activities 12,745.00 9,944.92 2,800.08 78.0%
522 20 28 30 Incidents, Special Projects & Out Of Area 

Meals
3,290.00 1,792.85 1,497.15 54.5%

522 20 28 40 Health & Wellness Activities 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 20 31 10 Fire Operations Supplies 7,770.00 4,815.07 2,954.93 62.0%
522 20 31 11 Fire Rehab Supplies 2,070.00 418.96 1,651.04 20.2%
522 20 31 12 Fire Safety Supplies 450.00 89.02 360.98 19.8%
522 20 31 20 Medical Operations Supplies 15,533.00 8,128.80 7,404.20 52.3%
522 20 31 30 Marine Rescue Operations Supplies 1,806.00 0.00 1,806.00 0.0%
522 20 31 40 Technical Rescue Operations Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 20 31 60 Uniforms & Badges 34,655.00 10,122.95 24,532.05 29.2%
522 20 32 10 Fuel - Fire Apparatus 41,000.00 24,598.91 16,401.09 60.0%
522 20 32 20 Fuel - Medical Apparatus 12,100.00 11,828.03 271.97 97.8%
522 20 32 30 Fuel - Marine Apparatus 4,700.00 1,328.40 3,371.60 28.3%
522 20 32 40 Fuel - Technical Rescue Apparatus 1,000.00 269.34 730.66 26.9%
522 20 35 10 Fire Equipment 21,500.00 8,806.19 12,693.81 41.0%
522 20 35 11 Rehab Equipment 118.00 0.00 118.00 0.0%
522 20 35 12 Fire Safety Equipment 345.00 0.00 345.00 0.0%
522 20 35 20 Medical Equipment 3,720.00 3,700.58 19.42 99.5%
522 20 35 30 Marine Rescue Equipment 11,250.00 3,006.22 8,243.78 26.7%
522 20 35 40 Technical Rescue Equipment 6,880.00 5,840.36 1,039.64 84.9%
522 20 35 50 Communications Equipment 230,305.04 923.66 229,381.38 0.4%
522 20 35 60 Personal Safety Equipment 67,991.41 31,182.66 36,808.75 45.9%
522 20 41 10 Hose Testing 750.00 272.84 477.16 36.4%
522 20 41 20 Apparatus Testing/Certification 8,650.00 5,091.62 3,558.38 58.9%
522 20 41 30 SCBA Flow Testing/Certification 7,912.50 0.00 7,912.50 0.0%
522 20 41 40 Biohazard Waste Disposal 264.00 93.24 170.76 35.3%
522 20 42 10 Dispatch Services 97,270.96 72,953.22 24,317.74 75.0%
522 20 45 10 Operations Equipment Leases 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 0.0%
522 20 45 20 Operations Rents And Fees 18,288.78 18,288.78 0.00 100.0%
522 22 10 00 Full Time Firefighter Wages 1,243,823.49 1,012,760.40 231,063.09 81.4%
522 22 10 01 Authorized Overtime Full Time Firefighters 75,000.00 73,545.95 1,454.05 98.1%
522 22 15 20 Firefighter Deferred Compensation Match 17,312.95 7,767.48 9,545.47 44.9%
522 22 20 10 FICA Medicare Benefits-FT Firefighters 104,472.03 70,508.94 33,963.09 67.5%
522 22 20 20 L&I/ Unemployment Premiums- FT 

Firefighters
62,895.84 63,719.07 (823.23) 101.3%

522 22 20 30 Full Time Firefighters Healthcare 
Benefits/AD&D

407,751.54 276,545.21 131,206.33 67.8%

522 22 20 40 Retirement Benefits Full Time Firefighters 78,000.00 64,387.79 13,612.21 82.5%

522 Fire Control 2,783,662.54 1,897,553.60 886,108.94 68.2%

020 FIRE SUPPRESSION 2,783,662.54 1,897,553.60 886,108.94 68.2%
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030 FIRE PREVENTION & INVESTIGATION

522 Fire Control
522 30 31 51 Fire Prevention Supplies 3,075.00 536.36 2,538.64 17.4%
522 30 31 60 Public Education Operating Supplies 8,560.00 8,300.92 259.08 97.0%
522 30 31 61 Public Education Equipment 3,710.00 164.36 3,545.64 4.4%
522 30 32 10 Public Education Fuel 150.00 56.90 93.10 37.9%
522 30 49 00 Special Projects 5,550.00 508.49 5,041.51 9.2%
522 30 49 01 Authorized Overtime-Fire Prevention/Public

Education
10,000.00 10,552.44 (552.44) 105.5%

522 32 10 01 Public Education Overtime 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

522 Fire Control 31,045.00 20,119.47 10,925.53 64.8%

030 FIRE PREVENTION & INVESTIGATION 31,045.00 20,119.47 10,925.53 64.8%

045 TRAINING EMPLOYEE

522 Fire Control
522 45 10 01 Authorized Overtime-Training 36,824.00 31,129.42 5,694.58 84.5%
522 45 31 00 Administration Training Supplies 454.00 0.00 454.00 0.0%
522 45 31 10 Fire Training Supplies 8,956.64 4,727.67 4,228.97 52.8%
522 45 31 20 Medical Training Supplies 5,185.00 6,462.23 (1,277.23) 124.6%
522 45 31 21 Medical Training Supplies - WEMSC Grant 1,222.00 0.00 1,222.00 0.0%
522 45 31 30 Marine Training Supplies 200.00 0.00 200.00 0.0%
522 45 31 40 Technical Rescue Training Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 32 10 Fuel - Training 800.00 421.03 378.97 52.6%
522 45 35 00 Administration Training Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 35 10 Fire Training Equipment 11,627.00 0.00 11,627.00 0.0%
522 45 35 20 Medical Training Equipment 1,580.99 0.00 1,580.99 0.0%
522 45 35 30 Marine Training Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 35 40 Technical Rescue Training Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 41 10 Training Professional Services 5,300.00 4,250.00 1,050.00 80.2%
522 45 43 00 Administrative Training Travel 3,955.00 1,026.48 2,928.52 26.0%
522 45 43 01 Administrative Lodging & Food 20,500.00 9,322.66 11,177.34 45.5%
522 45 43 02 Training Ferry Fees 800.00 663.25 136.75 82.9%
522 45 43 10 Fire Training Travel 500.00 0.00 500.00 0.0%
522 45 43 11 Fire Lodging & Food 12,065.00 9,109.16 2,955.84 75.5%
522 45 43 20 Medical Training Travel 50.00 0.00 50.00 0.0%
522 45 43 21 Medical Lodging & Food 3,600.00 0.00 3,600.00 0.0%
522 45 43 30 Marine Training Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 43 31 Marine Lodging & Food 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 43 40 Technical Rescue Training Travel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 43 41 Technical Rescue Lodging & Food 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 43 50 Maintenance Training Travel 790.00 107.00 683.00 13.5%
522 45 43 51 Maintenance Lodging & Food 2,750.00 1,119.59 1,630.41 40.7%
522 45 49 00 Administration Tuition & Registration 11,375.00 5,502.76 5,872.24 48.4%
522 45 49 10 Fire Tuition & Registration 41,057.00 21,178.31 19,878.69 51.6%
522 45 49 11 Fire Training Projects & Workshops 12,200.00 483.95 11,716.05 4.0%
522 45 49 20 Medical Tuition & Registration 12,380.00 232.50 12,147.50 1.9%
522 45 49 21 Medical Training Projects 784.00 606.00 178.00 77.3%
522 45 49 22 Medical Tuition - CBT Grant 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
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522 Fire Control
522 45 49 30 Marine Tuition & Registration 200.00 54.88 145.12 27.4%
522 45 49 31 Marine Rescue Training Projects 1,000.00 0.00 1,000.00 0.0%
522 45 49 40 Technical Rescue Tuition & Registration 12,400.00 0.00 12,400.00 0.0%
522 45 49 41 Technical Rescue Training Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
522 45 49 50 Maintenance Tuition & Registration 2,020.95 350.00 1,670.95 17.3%
522 45 49 60 Health & Wellness Training - Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

522 Fire Control 210,576.58 96,746.89 113,829.69 45.9%

045 TRAINING EMPLOYEE 210,576.58 96,746.89 113,829.69 45.9%

050 FACILITIES

522 Fire Control
522 50 10 00 Maintenance Employees Wages 147,000.00 92,322.93 54,677.07 62.8%
522 50 10 01 Maintenance Employees Authorized 

Overtime
3,000.00 2,962.96 37.04 98.8%

522 50 15 20 Maintenance Deferred Compensation 1,200.00 808.03 391.97 67.3%
522 50 20 10 FICA/Medicare Benefits-Maintenance 

Employees
12,238.91 6,585.60 5,653.31 53.8%

522 50 20 20 L&I/Unemployment Premiums-Maintenance
Employees

7,251.30 3,389.99 3,861.31 46.8%

522 50 20 30 Maintenance Healthcare Benefits/AD&D 65,320.69 47,720.95 17,599.74 73.1%
522 50 20 40 Retirement Benefits-Maintenance 

Employees
20,526.17 10,374.16 10,152.01 50.5%

522 50 20 50 Tuition Reimbursement-Maintenance 
Employees

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

522 50 31 10 Janitorial Supplies 8,400.00 4,444.67 3,955.33 52.9%
522 50 31 20 Maintenance Parts & Supplies 5,064.00 971.87 4,092.13 19.2%
522 50 32 10 Fuel - Maintenance 8,000.00 4,470.94 3,529.06 55.9%
522 50 35 10 Small Tools 3,700.00 4,532.70 (832.70) 122.5%
522 50 35 20 Furnishings 600.00 124.67 475.33 20.8%
522 50 35 30 Appliances 250.00 0.00 250.00 0.0%
522 50 41 10 Janitorial Services 30,892.00 14,476.00 16,416.00 46.9%
522 50 41 20 Yard Maintenance 25,000.00 16,090.31 8,909.69 64.4%
522 50 41 30 Building Maintenance Services 38,848.00 18,207.82 20,640.18 46.9%
522 50 45 10 Maintenance Equipment Rental & Leases 2,000.00 806.45 1,193.55 40.3%
522 50 47 10 Electricity Consumed 48,117.80 31,274.07 16,843.73 65.0%
522 50 47 20 LPG Gas Consumed 8,760.90 4,654.78 4,106.12 53.1%
522 50 47 30 Water Consumed 5,866.00 5,029.14 836.86 85.7%
522 50 47 40 Waste Disposal Used 4,220.00 2,756.42 1,463.58 65.3%
522 50 48 10 Facilities Repair & Maintenance 9,900.00 7,155.51 2,744.49 72.3%

522 Fire Control 456,155.77 279,159.97 176,995.80 61.2%

050 FACILITIES 456,155.77 279,159.97 176,995.80 61.2%

060 VEHICLE & EQUIP MAINTENANCE

522 Fire Control
522 60 43 01 Maintenance Ferry Fees 1,500.00 1,453.20 46.80 96.9%



2023 BUDGET POSITION
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 7
001 General Fund 01/01/2023 To: 12/31/2023

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

522 Fire Control
522 60 48 10 Fire Equipment Repair & Maintenance 31,027.04 16,521.65 14,505.39 53.2%
522 60 48 11 Fire Apparatus Repair & Maintenance 85,000.00 64,869.13 20,130.87 76.3%
522 60 48 12 Administrative Vehicle Repair & 

Maintenance
8,000.00 3,046.29 4,953.71 38.1%

522 60 48 20 Medical Equipment Repair & Maintenance 2,785.00 0.00 2,785.00 0.0%
522 60 48 21 Medical Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 20,000.00 6,684.16 13,315.84 33.4%
522 60 48 30 Marine Equipment Repair & Maintenance 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 0.0%
522 60 48 31 Marine Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 20,650.00 20,560.02 89.98 99.6%
522 60 48 40 Technical Rescue Equipment Repair & 

Maintenance
500.00 0.00 500.00 0.0%

522 60 48 41 Technical Rescue Vehicle  Repair & 
Maintenance

950.00 0.00 950.00 0.0%

522 60 48 50 Training Equipment Repair & Maintenance 500.00 253.81 246.19 50.8%
522 60 48 60 Maintenance Equipment Repair & 

Maintenance
3,500.00 1,466.92 2,033.08 41.9%

522 60 48 61 Maintenance Vehicle Repair & Maintenance 1,450.00 0.00 1,450.00 0.0%
522 60 49 70 Collision/Accident 5,999.98 1,135.78 4,864.20 18.9%

522 Fire Control 183,862.02 115,990.96 67,871.06 63.1%

060 VEHICLE & EQUIP MAINTENANCE 183,862.02 115,990.96 67,871.06 63.1%

062 CAPITAL FACILITIES

591 Debt Service
591 22 71 01 Principle Payments 195,000.00 0.00 195,000.00 0.0%
592 22 83 01 Interest Payments 126,760.00 63,380.00 63,380.00 50.0%

591 Debt Service 321,760.00 63,380.00 258,380.00 19.7%

594 Capital Expenditures
594 20 35 13 Computer Hardware 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 30 00 Communications Equipment 606,000.00 0.00 606,000.00 0.0%
594 22 35 00 Fire Training Equipment- Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 35 12 Fire Safety Equipment - Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 35 60 Personal Safety Equipment - Capital 37,500.00 37,499.83 0.17 100.0%
594 22 42 10 Dispatch Services - Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 62 11 Station 32-33 Replacement 500,000.00 0.00 500,000.00 0.0%
594 22 62 38 Station 32- Upgrade Transfer Switch & 30 

KW Generator
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

594 22 63 30 Cultus Bay Radio Tower Site 12,100.00 0.00 12,100.00 0.0%
594 22 63 31 Station 31 - 5535 Cameron Road 29,476.99 14,905.14 14,571.85 50.6%
594 22 63 32 Station 32 - 6435 Central Avenue 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 63 33 Station 33 - 3405 French Road 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 63 34 Station 34 - 820 Camano Avenue 9,100.00 0.00 9,100.00 0.0%
594 22 63 35 Station 35 - 3982 Saratoga Road 13,000.00 0.00 13,000.00 0.0%
594 22 63 36 Station 36 - 5579 Bayview Road 100,000.00 9,365.25 90,634.75 9.4%
594 22 63 37 Maintenance Facility  - 2874 Verlane Street 15,000.00 1,540.24 13,459.76 10.3%
594 22 64 03 Medical Equipment- Capital 6,000.00 5,932.59 67.41 98.9%
594 22 64 32 Computers / IT Capital 46,265.00 49,636.16 (3,371.16) 107.3%



2023 BUDGET POSITION
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 8
001 General Fund 01/01/2023 To: 12/31/2023

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

594 Capital Expenditures

594 Capital Expenditures 1,374,441.99 118,879.21 1,255,562.78 8.6%

062 CAPITAL FACILITIES 1,696,201.99 182,259.21 1,513,942.78 10.7%

064 CAPITAL VEHICLES

594 Capital Expenditures
594 22 48 35 Marine Vehicle Repair- Capital 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
594 22 64 10 Vehicles 92,000.00 65,502.73 26,497.27 71.2%
594 22 64 12 Fire Apparatus 512,212.70 109,759.17 402,453.53 21.4%

594 Capital Expenditures 604,212.70 175,261.90 428,950.80 29.0%

064 CAPITAL VEHICLES 604,212.70 175,261.90 428,950.80 29.0%

070 OTHER

580 Non Expeditures
588 10 00 00 Prior Period Adjustment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
589 00 00 10 Non Expenditure - Suspense 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
589 90 00 00 Payroll Deduction Clearing 0.00 (83,370.92) 83,370.92 0.0%

580 Non Expeditures 0.00 (83,370.92) 83,370.92 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers
597 00 00 02 Transfer To Capital Fund 0.00 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.0%
597 00 00 03 Transfer To Reserve Fund 0.00 53,000.00 (53,000.00) 0.0%
597 00 00 04 Transfer To Contingency Fund 0.00 170,000.00 (170,000.00) 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 1,223,000.00 (1,223,000.00) 0.0%

070 OTHER 0.00 1,139,629.08 (1,139,629.08) 0.0%

Fund Expenditures: 7,774,431.14 5,374,021.65 2,400,409.49 69.1%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): (1,008,247.30) (514,340.51)



2023 BUDGET POSITION
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 9
003 Reserve Fund 01/01/2023 To: 12/31/2023

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 10 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
308 91 10 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

360 Misc Revenues
361 11 00 02 Investment Interest 0.00 219.04 (219.04) 0.0%

360 Misc Revenues 0.00 219.04 (219.04) 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 03 Transfer From General Fund 0.00 53,000.00 (53,000.00) 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 0.00 53,000.00 (53,000.00) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 0.00 53,219.04 (53,219.04) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

597 Interfund Transfers
597 00 01 03 Transfer from Reserve to General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 0.00 53,219.04



2023 BUDGET POSITION
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 10
004 Contingency Fund 01/01/2023 To: 12/31/2023

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 11 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%
308 91 11 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

360 Misc Revenues
361 11 00 03 Investment Interest 0.00 707.41 (707.41) 0.0%

360 Misc Revenues 0.00 707.41 (707.41) 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 04 Transfer From General Fund 0.00 170,000.00 (170,000.00) 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 0.00 170,000.00 (170,000.00) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 0.00 170,707.41 (170,707.41) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

597 Interfund Transfers
597 00 01 04 Transfer from Contingency to General 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 0.00 170,707.41



2023 BUDGET POSITION
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 11
300 General Investment Fund 01/01/2023 To: 12/31/2023

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 00 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 1,009,623.39 1,208,387.51 (198,764.12) 119.7%

308 Beginning Balances 1,009,623.39 1,208,387.51 (198,764.12) 119.7%

397 Interfund Transfers
397 00 00 02 Transfer From General Fund 0.00 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.0%

397 Interfund Transfers 0.00 1,000,000.00 (1,000,000.00) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 1,009,623.39 2,208,387.51 (1,198,764.12) 218.7%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

999 Ending Balance
508 41 00 00 Ending Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

999 Ending Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

070 OTHER

597 Interfund Transfers
597 22 00 02 Transfer To General Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

070 OTHER 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 1,009,623.39 2,208,387.51



2023 BUDGET POSITION
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 12
301 Bond Fund 01/01/2023 To: 12/31/2023

Revenues Amt Budgeted Revenues Remaining

308 Beginning Balances
308 41 20 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%
308 91 20 00 Estimated Beginning Balance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.0%

308 Beginning Balances 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%

Fund Revenues: 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%

Expenditures Amt Budgeted Expenditures Remaining

597 Interfund Transfers
597 00 00 05 Transfer from Bond to General 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%

597 Interfund Transfers 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%

Fund Expenditures: 0.00 86.60 (86.60) 0.0%

Fund Excess/(Deficit): 0.00 0.00



2023 BUDGET POSITION TOTALS
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 17:39:27 Date: 11/04/2023

Page: 13
Fund Revenue Budgeted Received Expense Budgeted Spent

001 General Fund 6,766,183.84 4,859,681.14 71.8% 7,774,431.14 5,374,021.65 69%
003 Reserve Fund 0.00 53,219.04 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0%
004 Contingency Fund 0.00 170,707.41 0.0% 0.00 0.00 0%
300 General Investment Fund 1,009,623.39 2,208,387.51 218.7% 0.00 0.00 0%
301 Bond Fund 0.00 86.60 0.0% 0.00 86.60 0%

7,775,807.23 7,292,081.70 93.8% 7,774,431.14 5,374,108.25 69.1%



TREASURER'S REPORT
Fund Totals

South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 18:03:28 Date: 11/04/2023
09/01/2023 To: 09/30/2023 Page: 1

Claims Payroll Outstanding Adjusted
Fund Previous Balance Revenue Expenditures Ending Balance Clearing Clearing Deposits Ending Balance

001 General Fund 323,547.22 90,090.89 210,236.33 203,401.78 955.01 15,367.83 -4,023.00 215,701.62
003 Reserve Fund 53,219.04 0.00 53,219.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 53,219.04
004 Contingency Fund 170,707.41 0.00 170,707.41 0.00 0.00 0.00 170,707.41
300 General Investment Fund 2,208,387.51 0.00 2,208,387.51 0.00 0.00 0.00 2,208,387.51

2,755,861.18 90,090.89 210,236.33 2,635,715.74 955.01 15,367.83 -4,023.00 2,648,015.58



TREASURER'S REPORT
Account Totals

South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 18:03:28 Date: 11/04/2023
09/01/2023 To: 09/30/2023 Page: 2

Cash Accounts Beg Balance Deposits Withdrawals Ending Outstanding Rec Outstanding Exp Adj Balance

1 General Fund-Island County Mai 322,887.47 590,135.11 214,218.76 698,803.82 -504,023.00 14,651.35 209,432.17
5 Capital Reserve Investment 2,208,387.51 0.00 500,000.00 1,708,387.51 0.00 500,000.00 2,208,387.51
7 Keybank (Direct Deposit) 95.53 0.00 0.00 95.53 0.00 0.00 95.53
10 Heritage (Direct Deposit) 564.22 110,000.00 106,061.79 4,502.43 0.00 1,671.49 6,173.92
11 Reserve Fund 53,219.04 0.00 0.00 53,219.04 0.00 0.00 53,219.04
12 Contingency Fund 170,707.41 0.00 0.00 170,707.41 0.00 0.00 170,707.41

Total Cash: 2,755,861.18 700,135.11 820,280.55 2,635,715.74 -504,023.00 516,322.84 2,648,015.58

2,755,861.18 700,135.11 820,280.55 2,635,715.74 -504,023.00 516,322.84 2,648,015.58



TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers

South Whidbey Fire EMS 09/01/2023 To: 09/30/2023 As Of: 09/30/2023 Date: 11/04/2023
Time: 18:03:28 Page: 3

Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

2023 97 01/24/2023 Tr Rec 1 Central Whidbey Island Fire & Rescue 3,913.00 shows an invoice number of 266.  But no invoice cam
2023 1287 09/28/2023 Tr Rec 1 Misc Vendors 55.00 CPR Class Registration
2023 1288 09/28/2023 Tr Rec 1 Misc Vendors 55.00 CPR Class Registration
2023 1381 09/29/2023 Deposit 1 500,000.00

Receipts Outstanding: 504,023.00

2023 1295 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 2,750.20 Pay Cycle(s) 08/01/2023 To 08/31/2023 - PERS 2
2023 1301 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 63.21 Pay Cycle(s) 09/21/2023 To 09/21/2023 - DEFERRED

COMP- Maint
2023 1300 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 2,623.45 Pay Cycle(s) 09/21/2023 To 09/21/2023 - DEFERRED

COMP
2023 1297 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 660.91 Pay Cycle(s) 08/01/2023 To 08/31/2023 - PERS 3- 

Maint
2023 1293 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 127.93 Pay Cycle(s) 08/10/2023 To 08/10/2023 - DEFERRED

COMP- Maint
2023 1292 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 2,534.61 Pay Cycle(s) 08/10/2023 To 08/10/2023 - DEFERRED

COMP
2023 1291 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 1,272.09 Pay Cycle(s) 08/10/2023 To 08/10/2023 - DRS 457 

(Deferred Comp)
2023 1303 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 126.42 Pay Cycle(s) 08/24/2023 To 08/24/2023 - DEFERRED

COMP- Maint
2023 1302 09/14/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 2,560.24 Pay Cycle(s) 08/24/2023 To 08/24/2023 - DEFERRED

COMP
2022 1022 08/11/2022 Payroll 1   661596 Lianne Kniest 36.01 Q2 Volunteer Points
2022 1069 08/10/2022 Claims 1   661605 Champion Bolt & Supply Inc 45.80 INV #750665
2022 1145 08/24/2022 Claims 1   661663 Cooper Ullman 20.00 Fair Meal Reimbursement
2023 45 01/19/2023 Claims 1   662117 Nicole Hagen 300.00 Boot Reimbursement
2023 518 05/04/2023 Payroll 1   662321 Jerry D. Beck 72.73 April 18- April 28 Payroll
2023 550 05/04/2023 Payroll 1   662325 Kirsti Ranta 73.88 April 18- April 28 Payroll
2023 566 05/04/2023 Payroll 1   662327 Carson Wrightson 12.00 April 18- April 28 Payroll
2023 783 06/05/2023 Claims 1   662455 WA Fire Chiefs 400.00 Inv.#1588
2023 970 07/20/2023 Claims 1   662517 Health & Safety Institute HSI 43.21 Inv. #1834113
2023 1074 08/10/2023 Payroll 1   662590 Charles C. Baker 149.84 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll
2023 1082 08/10/2023 Payroll 1   662591 Anne M Collins 250.03 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll
2023 1089 08/10/2023 Payroll 1   662592 Tom P Gideon 271.97 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll
2023 1130 08/23/2023 Claims 1   662592 Jerry D. Beck 114.00 Fair Meal Reimb
2023 1094 08/10/2023 Payroll 1   662593 Robert Hinkelman 48.03 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll



TREASURER'S REPORT
Outstanding Vouchers

South Whidbey Fire EMS 09/01/2023 To: 09/30/2023 As Of: 09/30/2023 Date: 11/04/2023
Time: 18:03:28 Page: 4

Year Trans# Date Type Acct# War# Vendor Amount Memo

2023 1116 08/10/2023 Payroll 1   662594 Mari St Amand 26.78 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll
2023 1126 08/10/2023 Payroll 1   662595 Carson Wrightson 36.01 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll
2023 1164 08/23/2023 Claims 1   662626 Neil A Rixe 32.00 Fair Reimbursement

14,651.35

2023 1282 09/21/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Lewis J Townsend 1,647.48 Sept 1- Sept 15 payroll
2023 1096 08/10/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Cory S Jennings 24.01 July 21- Aug 4 Payroll

1,671.49

16,322.84

Fund Claims Payroll Total

001 General Fund 955.01 15,367.83 16,322.84

955.01 15,367.83 16,322.84



TREASURER'S REPORT
Signature Page

South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 18:03:28 Date: 11/04/2023
09/01/2023 To: 09/30/2023 Page: 5

We, the undersigned officers for South Whidbey Fire/EMS, have reviewed the foregoing report and acknowledge that to 
the best of our knowledge this report is accurate and true:

 = = =

Signed:_____________________________________ Signed:____________________________________ 
                          Chief  / Date                                                                Finance Officer / Date     
 
Signed:_____________________________________ 
                         Board Chairman  / Date                                                                                                                          



 

Report Date 1 

South Whidbey Fire EMS 
   

 

 

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS  

Strengths 

o Accounts over the targeted budget 
o Investment Interest- Increased Interest due to additional funds transferred into 

investment accounts.  
o CPR Public Class Registration- Increase CPR registrations 
o Leasehold Excise Tax- Unanticipated increased payments. 

Weaknesses 

o Accounts over the targeted 83%  
o 10.10.10 Chiefs Wages- 84.3% Will remain in budget 
o 10.10.20 Deputy Chiefs Wages- 84.5% Retirement payout. Will be over budget. 
o 10.10.40 Admin Wages- 85.2% Will remain in budget. 
o 10.42.20 Internet Connection- 89.9% Will monitor 
o 10.48.10 Computer Repair & Maintenance- 114.5% Increased IT support. 

Waiting for reimbursement payments.  
o 10.49.10 Memberships-126.6% Non-budgeted memberships and under-

budgeted costs. 
o 10.49.40 Software Recurring Licenses-104.9% Non-budgeted licenses and 

under-budgeted costs. 
o 20.24.40 Trusted Plans-83.5% will monitor. Should remain in budget. 
o 20 32 20 Fuel - Medical Apparatus-97.8% increased usage. Will monitor.  
o 20.5.20 Medical Equipment- 99.5% No additional purchases.  
o 20.35.40 Technical Rescue Equipment-84.9% Non-budget items and under-

budgeted costs. Will remain in the budget if new ropes are not purchased.  
o 22.15.20 Authorized Overtime Full-Time Firefighters -98.1% - unexpected 

overtime. Will monitor.  
o 22.20.20 L&I/Unemployment Premiums- 101.3%- unexpected OT. May need 

adjustment.  



 
SOUTH WHIDBEY FIRE EMS 
 

Report Date 2 

o 30.31.60 Public Education Supplies-97% Will remain in the budget. Purchases 
budgeted. 

o 30.49.01 Authorized Overtime-Fire Prevention-105.5% unexpected overtime. 
o 30.31.60 Pud Ed Operation Supplies- 97% all items purchased. Will remain in 

budget.  
o 45.31.20 Medical Training Supplies-124.6% Will remain in the budget. Will 

receive a reimbursement from the EMS Council. 
o 50.10.01 Maintenance Employees Authorized Overtime-98.8% No additional 

expected OT. Will remain in the budget. 
o 50.35.10 Small Tools-122.5% Non-budgeted purchases.  
o 60.43.01 Maintenance Ferry Fees- 96.9% unanticipated repairs. 
o 60.48.31 Marine Vehicle Repair & Maintenance-99.6% unanticipated repairs. 
o 594.22.35.60 Personal Safety Equipment-100% Under-budgeted costs. Have 

bought all the budgeted sets. Should not need any additional sets.  
o 22 64 32 Computers / IT Capital- 107.3% non-budgeted items purchased.  
o 22.64.03 Medical Equipment- 98.9% Will remain in budget.  

Threats 

o Possible increasing costs 
o Legal Services- Due to open investigation. 
o Wages/Benefits- Increases in 2024 due to CPI and union negotiations 

o Reduction of Levy rate for 2024 

Opportunities 

o Alternative approaches to fund Capital purchases.  
o Surplus of excess equipment and vehicles.  
o Expense decrease in 2024 by consolidating stations and the maintenance facility.  
o Optional revenue sources from the sale/rent of the maintenance facility.  
o Collection of prior year payments from the Ferries 
o Increasing interest earnings with increasing investment funds.  

 

 



 
 
 
 
 

 

SOUTH WHIDBEY FIRE / EMS 
5579 Bayview Road  Langley, WA 98260 

(360)321-1533  Fax (360)321-9385  www.swfe.org 

Serving the communities of Bayview - Clinton - Freeland - Langley - Maxwelton – Saratoga 
Our mission: “To protect and prepare the South Whidbey community through service and education.” 

 
 
 

Commissioners 
Jim Towers 
Michael Noblet 
Savannah Erickson 
   
 
Fire Chief 
Nicholas Walsh 
chief@swfe.org 
(360)321-6061 
 
 
Operations 
Deputy Chief 
Terry Ney 
ops@swfe.org 
(360)321-2546 
 
 
Resource  
Deputy Chief 
Jon Beck 
resource@swfe.org 
(360)321-2147 
 
 
Training 
Division Chief 
Joseph Dilley 
training@swfe.org 
(360)321-2645 

 
 
Records 
Records Officer 
Vicki Lange 
records@swfe.org 
(360)222-5011 
 
 
Finance 
Finance Officer 
Linda Mazeres 
finance@swfe.org 
(360)222-5012 
 
 
Admin Specialist 
Kelly McDonald 
info@swfe.org 
(360)222-5013 

Expenditure Approval Document 
Date of Approval: November 9, 2023    

Fund: 638 
Warrants Approved from October 5 – November 4, 2023 

 
Date Check  Vendor   Amount   

10/05/2023 EFT Payroll $55,318.19 
10/19/2023 EFT Payroll $55,868.44 
10/24/2023 EFT Accounts Payable $65,222.83 
10/24/2023 EFT, 231004001-231004006 Payroll Liabilities $102,998.08 
11/02/2023 EFT Payroll $52,030.32 
11/04/2023 EFT Payroll $9,266.74 

  Total Warrants Approved  $340,704.60 
 

I, the undersigned, do hereby certify under penalty of perjury that the materials have been furnished, the services 
rendered, or the labor performed as described herein, that any advance payment is due and payable according to a 

contract or is available as an option for full or partial fulfillment of a contractual obligation and that the claim is a just, 
due and unpaid obligation against South Whidbey Fire/EMS, and that I am authorized to authenticate and certify to said 

claim.    
 
 

Finance Officer:______________________         Fire Chief:________________________   
   Kathryn Nguyen     Nick Walsh 
 

 
Commissioner:______________________           Commissioner:________________________   
   Michael Noblet      Savannah Erickson 
 
 
Commissioner:______________________      
   Jim Towers  
 
 



CHECK REGISTER
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 11:01:39 Date: 11/04/2023

10/03/2023 To: 11/04/2023 Page: 1

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

1468 10/24/2023 Payroll 1 EFT Internal Revenue Service 44,171.89 941 Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 
10/05/2023 - 10/05/2023; 941 
Deposit for Pay Cycle(s) 
10/19/2023 - 10/19/2023

1469 10/24/2023 Payroll 1 EFT WA D/Retirement Systems 22,464.99 Pay Cycle(s) 09/01/2023 To 
09/30/2023 - PERS 2; Pay Cycle(s) 
09/01/2023 To 09/30/2023 - PERS 
3; Pay Cycle(s) 09/01/2023 To 
09/30/2023 - PERS 3- Maint; Pay 
Cycle(s) 09/01/2023 To 
09/30/2023 - LEOFF 2

1434 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662713 Airgas USA, LLC. 236.86

Invoices Amount PO For

9142539117 236.86 105939

1435 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662714 All Whidbey Topsoil & 
Construction Inc.

132.74

Invoices Amount PO For

196915 132.74 Mower Rental

1436 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662715 Amazon Capital Services 557.08

Invoices Amount PO For

1DM1PMJKCKK4 195.60 105950 N95 Masks
1HY66W7YDG6W 483.02 105944 Smoke Alarms & Batteries
144RR63MFHJP 43.48 105949 Grip For Hand Tools
1YHDC1HQHLDX 163.21 105947 Dishwasher Filter - Sta 31
CREDIT -328.23

1437 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662716 Bound Tree Medical, LLC. 736.98

Invoices Amount PO For

85111750 31.54 Nasal naloxone
85108583 450.55 Airway tube, nasal spray
85102296 254.89 Glutose, tape, mask

1438 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662717 Fed Ex 27.83

Invoices Amount PO For

827761389 18.41 Legal documents
827032144 9.42 Shipping

1439 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662718 Freeland Ace Hardware 7.61

Invoices Amount PO For

092920231059 7.61 Fuel filter

1440 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662719 G12 Communications LLC 430.46

Invoices Amount PO For

121305 430.46 SIP trunking

1441 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662720 Gardner Electronics 3,404.61

Invoices Amount PO For

9096 3,404.61 Lights, siren, radio, equipment

1442 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662721 Hanson's Building Supply 9.85



CHECK REGISTER
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 11:01:39 Date: 11/04/2023

10/03/2023 To: 11/04/2023 Page: 2

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

Invoices Amount PO For

2310262733 9.85 Propane

1443 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662722 ISOutsource 15,338.17

Invoices Amount PO For

286045 975.94 IT Services
285674 963.00 IT Services
286638 5,592.40 IT Services
287090 958.53 IT Services
286639 737.20 IT Services
287246 3,616.20 IT Services
287262 2,494.90 IT Services

1444 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662723 Island Disposal, Inc. 431.78

Invoices Amount PO For

7781171S144 48.16 2144-138276
7780612S144 182.12 2144-138276
7780555S144 201.50 2144-138276

1445 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662724 Leah Kalahiki 42.41
1446 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662725 LLPA 6,000.00

Invoices Amount PO For

1023 6,000.00 Levy consulting

1447 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662726 LabCorp Occupational Testing 
Service

33.50

Invoices Amount PO For

77678487 33.50 Background check

1448 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662727 McGavick Graves, P.S. 7,552.00

Invoices Amount PO For

093020235293 7,552.00 CBA, investigation

1449 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662728 Mukilteo Coffee Co. 62.40

Invoices Amount PO For

672560 15.60 Coffee
672626 15.60 Coffee
672708 15.60 Coffee
672799 15.60 Coffee

1450 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662729 Orca Information INC 300.00

Invoices Amount PO For

36045 300.00 Background checks

1451 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662730 Marina Payments Port of Everett 2,105.58

Invoices Amount PO For

100120233487 2,105.58 Boat storage

1452 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662731 Puget Sound Energy 2,115.12



CHECK REGISTER
South Whidbey Fire EMS Time: 11:01:39 Date: 11/04/2023

10/03/2023 To: 11/04/2023 Page: 3

Trans Date Type Acct # Chk # Claimant Amount Memo

Invoices Amount PO For

092320238691 309.68 Cameron rd electricity
092320238238 324.96 Cameron rd electricity
092820238705 98.12 French rd electricity
092620235409 296.37 Central rd electricity
092920236922 1,085.99 36 electricity

1453 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662732 SeaWestern Fire Apparatus & 
Equip.

2,914.38

Invoices Amount PO For

26856 1,457.19 Pant
26988 1,457.19 Pant

1454 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662733 Sebo's Do-it Center 233.14

Invoices Amount PO For

100220233000 233.14 SEPT STATEMENT

1455 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662734 Sirennet.Com 1,284.96

Invoices Amount PO For

267395 1,284.96 Replace cargo floor

1456 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662735 Snure Law Office, PSC 110.00

Invoices Amount PO For

10022023 110.00 Legal Service

1457 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662736 Stryker Sales, LLC 4,833.56

Invoices Amount PO For

9204795592 4,833.56 105918 StairChair For Aid 3

1458 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662737 T-Mobile 281.82

Invoices Amount PO For

101320234840 281.82 INTERNET AND PHONE

1459 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662738 Three Men and a Mower 1,506.97

Invoices Amount PO For

41327 1,506.97 Lawn Service

1460 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662739 Trever Bruhn 3,460.00

Invoices Amount PO For

10015 2,860.00 Stand of cover maps
10018 600.00 Stand of cover maps

1461 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662740 Christopher Turner 45.69

Invoices Amount PO For

09292023 45.69 Shop vac filter

1462 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662741 US Fire Equipment LLC 4,908.97

Invoices Amount PO For

15572 4,908.97 Engine Repairs
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1463 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662742 Vistaire Water System 666.56

Invoices Amount PO For

R329080230420/BR049 564.98 Water usage
R329171931000 101.58 Water usage

1464 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662743 WA Fire Chiefs 2,856.00

Invoices Amount PO For

1872 2,856.00 WFC membership

1465 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662744 WA State Ferries 167.60

Invoices Amount PO For

093020231148 167.60 FERRIE CHARGES

1466 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662745 Western Facilities Supply, Inc. 1,176.24

Invoices Amount PO For

48403 237.98 CLEANING SUPPLIES
47999 747.99 Cleaning Supplies
10022023 190.27 Cleaning sup,

1467 10/24/2023 Claims 1    662746 Whidbey Telecom 1,251.96

Invoices Amount PO For

100120239643 1,251.96 INTERNET AND PHONE

1470 10/24/2023 Payroll 1    662753 IAFF Local Union 5212 108.08 Pay Cycle(s) 10/19/2023 To 
10/19/2023 - FF Union Dues

1471 10/24/2023 Payroll 1    662754 South Whidbey Firefighters Union 667.24 Pay Cycle(s) 10/19/2023 To 
10/19/2023 - FF Association Dues

1472 10/24/2023 Payroll 1    662755 Vimly Benefits Solutions 484.68 Pay Cycle(s) 10/19/2023 To 
10/19/2023 - IAFF MERP Dues

1473 10/24/2023 Payroll 1    662756 WA D/Employment Security PFML 5,090.22 Pay Cycle(s) 07/01/2023 To 
09/30/2023 - PMFL; Pay Cycle(s) 
07/01/2023 To 09/30/2023 - WA 
Care

1474 10/24/2023 Payroll 1    662757 WA D/Employment Security 1,615.68 3rd Quarter Unemployment: 
07/01/2023 - 09/30/2023

1475 10/24/2023 Payroll 1    662758 WA D/L&I Employer Services 28,395.30 3RD Quarter L&I: 07/01/2023 - 
09/30/2023

1502 11/04/2023 Payroll 1    662759 Charles C. Baker 13.63 Volunteer Qrt3
1506 11/04/2023 Payroll 1    662760 Anne M Collins 184.24 Volunteer Qrt3
1509 11/04/2023 Payroll 1    662761 Tom P Gideon 200.40 Volunteer Qrt3
1512 11/04/2023 Payroll 1    662762 Robert Hinkelman 12.00 Volunteer Qrt3
1524 11/04/2023 Payroll 1    662763 Mari St Amand 53.56 Volunteer Qrt3
1382 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jonathan J. Beck 2,585.89 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1383 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Blake Benenati 1,779.80 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1384 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Brian Boyd 2,770.31 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1385 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Katheryne Crowe 2,017.40 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1386 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Karley Diffie 2,833.18 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1387 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Joseph M Dilley 3,593.06 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1388 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jake D Greve 1,437.31 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1389 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicole Hagen 1,346.46 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1390 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Robert Husom 2,411.70 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1391 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Leah Kalahiki 3,314.77 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1392 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Vicki Lange 2,536.33 Sept 15-29 Payroll
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1393 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Peter Lund 2,764.93 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1394 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Sean C McDougald 3,274.90 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1395 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Alexandra McMahon 3,056.01 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1396 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Terrence Ney 3,254.97 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1397 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Kathryn Nguyen 2,398.73 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1398 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Steven S Osborne 2,479.93 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1399 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Lewis J Townsend 1,647.48 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1400 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Christopher Turner 2,104.74 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1401 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Cooper Ullmann 1,359.10 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1402 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicholas S Walsh 3,555.35 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1403 10/05/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Carlee Wilkie 2,795.84 Sept 15-29 Payroll
1407 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jonathan J. Beck 2,580.91 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1408 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Blake Benenati 2,202.91 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1409 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Brian Boyd 1,760.69 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1410 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Katheryne Crowe 2,519.28 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1411 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Karley Diffie 1,688.76 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1412 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Joseph M Dilley 3,593.06 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1413 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Savannah Erickson 1,685.99 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1414 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jake D Greve 1,025.00 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1415 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicole Hagen 1,313.54 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1416 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Robert Husom 2,250.75 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1417 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Leah Kalahiki 3,153.40 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1418 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Vicki Lange 2,539.55 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1419 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Peter Lund 2,363.22 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1420 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Sean C McDougald 3,030.18 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1421 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Alexandra McMahon 2,296.10 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1422 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Terrence Ney 3,288.19 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1423 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Kathryn Nguyen 2,647.05 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1424 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Michael W Noblet 590.54 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1425 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Steven S Osborne 2,071.57 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1426 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT James A. Towers 469.46 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1427 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Lewis J Townsend 1,898.61 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1428 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Christopher Turner 3,535.29 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1429 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Cooper Ullmann 2,615.20 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1430 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicholas S Walsh 3,555.35 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1431 10/19/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Carlee Wilkie 1,193.84 Sept 29- Oct 13 Payroll
1476 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jonathan J. Beck 2,562.78 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1477 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Blake Benenati 2,372.19 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1478 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Brian Boyd 3,139.79 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1479 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Katheryne Crowe 1,526.75 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1480 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Karley Diffie 2,891.97 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1481 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Joseph M Dilley 3,595.76 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1482 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jake D Greve 1,039.08 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1483 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicole Hagen 1,250.03 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1484 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Robert Husom 2,250.75 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1485 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Leah Kalahiki 2,355.37 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1486 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Vicki Lange 2,535.87 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1487 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Peter Lund 1,863.25 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1488 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Sean C McDougald 2,526.54 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1489 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Alexandra McMahon 2,908.51 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1490 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Terrence Ney 3,254.97 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1491 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Kathryn Nguyen 1,299.61 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1492 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Steven S Osborne 1,693.15 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1493 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Lewis J Townsend 2,764.63 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1494 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Christopher Turner 2,088.70 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1495 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Cooper Ullmann 1,678.13 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
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1496 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicholas S Walsh 3,555.35 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1497 11/02/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Carlee Wilkie 2,877.14 Oct 13-Oct 27 Payroll
1503 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jerry D. Beck Volunteer Qrt3
1504 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Naomi Blair 36.01 Volunteer Qrt3
1505 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Judith Canfield 84.04 Volunteer Qrt3
1507 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Taylor T Crowe 162.08 Volunteer Qrt3
1508 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jon Gabelein 843.94 Volunteer Qrt3
1510 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Nicole Hagen 1,338.91 Volunteer Qrt3
1511 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Traci L Haynie 36.01 Volunteer Qrt3
1513 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Sarah M Ledoux 288.14 Volunteer Qrt3
1514 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Patricia J McMahon 51.72 Volunteer Qrt3
1515 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Thomas T. Peterson 116.36 Volunteer Qrt3
1516 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Rebekah A Pomeroy 394.34 Volunteer Qrt3
1517 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Riley Pomeroy 464.52 Volunteer Qrt3
1518 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Morgan A Ratcliff 235.96 Volunteer Qrt3
1519 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Suzanne E Reynolds 504.23 Volunteer Qrt3
1520 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Dillon K Rogers 331.77 Volunteer Qrt3
1521 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Paul H Shimada Volunteer Qrt3
1522 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Jeffrey W. Simmons 260.04 Volunteer Qrt3
1523 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Melissa Simmons 3,433.90 Volunteer Qrt3
1525 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Marc G Swenson 88.88 Volunteer Qrt3
1526 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Teresa Welch Volunteer Qrt3
1527 11/04/2023 Payroll 10 EFT Cody Wilkie 132.06 Volunteer Qrt3

001 General Fund 340,704.60
Claims: 65,222.83

340,704.60 Payroll: 275,481.77

CERTIFICATION: I, the undersigned do hereby certify under penalty of perjury, that the materials have 
been furnished, the services rendered or the labor performed as described and that the claim is a due and 
unpaid obligation against South Whidbey Island Fire/EMS and that I am authorized to authenticate and 
certify to said claim.

Auditing Officer ________________________________     Date:___________

Auditing Officer ________________________________     Date:___________
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Fiscal Managment 
103.1 PURPOSE 
South Whidbey Fire/EMS provides a critical service to the  community.In  order  to  provide these 
services and maintain the trust of those we serve, it is incumbent upon the district to have 
a clear, detailed set of  financial  policies  that  ensures  funds  are  managed  in  the best interest 
of the public and the District.Such policies establish the importance of fiscal management, 
transparency, and accountability.Furthermore, such policies set a framework for financial 
integrity and ensure the long term financial health of the organizaiton. 

The Fiscal Management Policies Section is a general informational guide for the collection, 
handling and expenditure all District funds. The Board of Fire Commissioners reserve the right 
to amend, delete, supplement, or rescind any of these provisions they deem necessary and 
appropriate, without advance notice other than that provided by law. The quantity and quality 
of District programs are directly dependent on the funding provided and the effective, efficient 
management of those funds. As trustee of local funds allocated for use in public service, the Board 
shall strive to see that these funds are used for achievement of the purposes to which they are 
allocated. 

 
103.2 FINANCIAL GOALS 
Financial integrity is critically important to South Whidbey  Fire/EMS.  In  order  to  maintain such 
integrity it is important that the District create a set of goal oriented policies that allow 
Commissioners and Staff to effectively and efficiently manage the finances of the District. 

103.2.1 Overarching Goals 

1. Ensure the short and long-term financial health of the organization. 

2. Ensure fiscal integrity through sound, prudent management of financial assets. 

3. Improve financial information for decision makers and managers at all levels. 

4. Maintain and further develop programs to ensure the long-term ability to pay all costs 
necessary to provide the level and quality of service required by the citizens. 

5. Maintain openness, transparency, and full accountability to the public for the District's 
financial activities. 

103.2.2 Policy Goals 

1. General Policies: Ensure the framework exists to manage revenues and expenditures in 
integrity with the financial goals of South Whidbey Fire/EMS. 

2. Revenue Policies: Design, maintain, and administer a revenue system that will assure a 
reliable, equitable, diversified, and sufficient revenue stream to support desired services. 

Policy 

103 
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3. Expenditures & Budget Preparation Policies: Identify priority services, establish 
appropriate service levels, and administer the expenditure of available resources to assure 
stability and the effect and efficient delivery of services. 

4. Capitial Expenditures Policies: Review and monitor the state of the District's capital 
equipment and infrastructure, setting priorities for its replacment and renovation based on 
needs, funding altenatives, and available resources. 

5. Small and Attractive Asset Policies: Establish guidelines and procedures in order to 
account for and track assets that fall below capitalization thresholds which may have a 
heightened risk of theft or loss. 

6. Accounting Practices Policies: Comply with prevailing federal, state, and local statutes 
and regulations. Conform to a comprhensive basis of accounting in compliance with 
Washington State statutes and with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP), as 
promulgated by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the Government 
Finance Officers Associtation (GFOA), where applicable. 

7. Debt Policies: Establish guidelines for debt financing that will provide needed capital 
equipment and infrastructure improvements while minimizing the impact of debt payments on 
current revenues. 

8. Investment and Cash Management Policies: Manage and invest the District's operating 
cash to ensure its legality, safety, provide for necessary liquidity, avoid imprudent risk, and 
optimize yield. 

9. Reserve Policies: Maintain the reserves, contingenices, and ending fund balances of the 
various operating funds at levels sufficient to protect the District's credit as well as its financial 
position from emergencies 

 
103.3 FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT KEY PERSONNEL 
103.3.1 Fire Chief: The Fire Chief and his/her appointed delegates are authorized to make 
purchases and create district debt to the limit defined by the annual expenditure budget and the 
purpose intended by the Board of Fire Commissioners.In addition the Fire Chief may: 

1. transfer funds from sub-account to sub-account within a major account, but may not transfer 
funds from one major account to another without express permission from the Board of Fire 
Commissioners in the form of a resolution. 

2. overspend an individual account by $1,000.00, and shall report the over-expenditure at the 
next regular meeting of the Board, and request a funds transfer to balance the account, to 
assure smooth and continuous operations. 

3. overspend an individual account by $5,000.00 and shall report the over-expenditure to the 
Board within 24 hours, and at the next regular meeting of the Board request a funds transfer 
to balance the account, under emergency conditions when failure to act may result in the loss 
of emergency services to the community. 
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4. overspend an individual account by $10,000.00 with concurrence of the Chairman of the 
Board of Fire Commissioners and shall report the over-expenditure to the remaining Board 
within 24 hours, and at the next regular meeting of the Board request a funds transfer to 
balance the account, under emergency conditions when failure to act may result in the loss 
of emergency services to the community. 

103.3.2 Auditing Officer: The responsibility of the Auditing Officer is defined by law and appointed 
by the Board of Fire Commissioners.The Auditing Officer shall: 

1. audit, prior to payment, all claims presented against the District by persons furnishing 
materials, rendering services or performing labor, or for any other contractual purpose. 

2. authenticate and certify claims as just, due and unpaid obligations against the District. 

3. prepare proper voucher forms for each authenticated claim and present such claims in a 
timely manner to the Board of Fire Commissioners for review and approval. 

 
 
103.3.3 Investment Officer: The Investment Officer is appointed by the Board of Fire 
Commissioners and shall have the authority, at the direction of the Fire Chief or Board, to order 
District funds handled by the Island County Treasurer's Office to be moved to and from liquid and 
investment accounts.In addition, the Investment Officer shall: 

1. transfer and invest funds to assure the highest rate of return without jeopardizing the liquid 
funds needed for the budgeted day to day operations. 

2. prepare and present a monthly report of transactions for review by the Board of Fire 
Commissioners as its regular monthly meeting. 

 
103.4 GENERAL 

GOAL: Ensure the framework exists to manage revenues and expenditures in integrity with 
the financial goals of South Whidbey Fire/EMS. 

103.4.1 Fiscal Year and Budget Format: The fiscal year shall be January 1 through 
December 
31. The annual budget format shall be based upon the most recent requirements, system, and 
required account number found in the Budgeting, Accounting, and Reporting System (BARS) for 
Fire Districts, as published by the Office of the State Auditor for the State of Washington.Additional 
BARS account numbers may be added as necessary to ensure compliance with the system and 
to further clarify revenues and expenses. 

103.4.2 Policy Guidance: In order to maintain financial integrity and accountability, 
District policies shall be adhered to at all times.  All  members  of  South  Whidbey  Fire/EMS 
bear responsibility to ensure funds are acquired and spent in accordance with these policies. 
Furthermore, District leadership shall be responsible as follows: 

1. The Board of Fire Commissioners shall adopt resolutions to set financial policies to assure 
the financial strength, transparency, and accountability of the District. 
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2. The Fire Chief shall develop administrative directives and general procedures for 
implementing the Board of Fire Commissioners financial policies. 

3. All divisions of the organization share the responsibility of meeting policy goals and ensuring 
long-term financial health. 

103.4.3 Service Delivery: Current and future service plans and programs shall be 
managed and developed to reflect current financial policy directives, projected resources, and 
service requirements.In addition: 

1. To attract and retain volunteers and employees necessary for providing high quality 
services, the District shall establish and maintain a competitive compensation and benefit 
package with the public and private sectors. 

2. Efforts shall be coordinated with other governmental agencies to achieve common policy 
objectives, share the cost of providing services on an equitable basis, and support favorable 
legislation at the local, state, and federal level to provide services. 

3. The District should initiate, encourage, and participate in economic development efforts to 
create job opportunities and strengthen the local economy when appropriate and authorized. 

4. The District shall maintain fair and equitable relationships with its contractors and suppliers. 
 

103.5 REVENUE 
GOAL: Design,  maintain,  and  administer  a  revenue  system  that  will  assure  a reliable, 
equitable, diversified, and sufficient revenue stream to support desired services. 

103.5.1 GENERAL TAX LEVY: The Board of Fire Commissioners may levy a tax on the assessed 
value of the real property within the fire protection district. The tax levies shall be part of the general 
tax roll and shall be collected as a part of the general taxes against the property in the district. The 
taxes, when collected, shall be placed in the appropriate district fund or funds as provided by law, 
and shall be paid out on warrants of the District upon authorization of the board. 

Current expenditures shall be funded by current revenues.The District will, whenever 
possible, maintain a diversified and stable revenue system to protect programs from short-term 
fluctuations in any single source.Budgeted revenues shall be estimated conservatively using 
accepted standards and estimates provided by the state, other governmental agencies, or reliable 
economic forecasters when available. 

General Fund and other unrestricted  revenues  shall  not  be  earmarked  for  specific purposes, 
activities or services unless authorized by the Board of Fire Commissioners, required by law, or 
generally accepted accounting practices (GAAP).All nonrestricted funds shall be deposited into the 
General Fund (Fund 1) and approriated by the budget process. 

If revenues from limited duration sources, such as grants or gifts, are used to balance the annual 
operating budget, such revenues shall be fully disclosed and explained at the time the budget 
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is presented to the Board of Fire Commissioners. The District shall not rely on limited duration 
revenue sources to balance the operating budget. 

The District shall not use defict financing and borrowing to support on-going operations in the case 
of long-term revenue downturns greater than one year.Revenue forecasts shall be revised and 
expenses reduced to conform to the revised long-term revenue forecast or revenue increased 
shall be considered. 

103.5.2 FUNDS: The District shall maintain the following funds: 

1. General Fund (Fund 1): The General Fund (Fund 1) is the primary operating account and 
is used for payment of all operating and maintenance expenses, including labor costs related 
to the day-to-day operation of the District. 

2. Capital Fund (Fund 2): The Capital Fund is used for purchases or construction of capital 
projects and may be used for debt payments as approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

3 . Reserve Fund (Fund 3): The Reserve Fund is used to address temporay revenue losses 
due to economic cycles or other time-related causes. 

4. Contingency Fund (Fund 4): The Contingency Fund is used to meet any expense that 
the necessity or extent of which could not have been reasonably foreseen at the time of the 
annual budget adoption. 

5. Fund  Balances:  The  District  shall  strive   to   maintain   adequate   fund balances  
(reserves)  in  order  to  provide   sufficient   cash   flows   to   meet   operating and captial 
expenses, while also providing the financial ability to address economic dowturn and 
system emergencies.Operating expenditures shall include salaries and benefits, supplies, 
professional services, intergovernmental and interfund expenses, capitial outlays and 
transfers. 

103.5.3 BENEFIT CHARGE: The Board of Fire Commissioners may impose a benefit charge on 
personal property and improvements to real property within the district which have or will receive 
the benefits provided by the Fire District. 

103.5.4 GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS: The Board of Fire Commissioners shall have the 
authority to contract indebtedness in the form of General Obligation Bonds and to refund same for 
any general District purpose. The Board of Fire Commissioners shall adhere to the procedures and 
limitations set forth in The Revised Code of Washington when pursuing any revenue source.Long- 
term debt or bond financing shall not be used to finance operating expenses. 

103.5.5 FEES AND CHARGES:The District may use service users' charges in lieu of ad 
valorem (property) taxes and subsidies from other Distict funds, for services that can be identified 
and where costs are directly related to the level of service provided, as follows: 

1. Reimbursable work performed by the District (labor, meals, contracted services, equipment 
and other indirect expenses) shall be billed at actual or extimated actual costs. 
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2. Charges for services shall accurately reflect the actual or estimated cost of providing a 
specific service. The cost of providing specific services shall be recalculated periodically, and 
the fee adjusted accordingly. The District may maintain a current schedule of fees and 
charges, showing when the fees were last reviewed and/or recalulated.Fees and charges will 
be reviewed every three (3) years at a minimum. 

3. The District shall consider market rates and charges levied by other municipalities and 
special service districts for like services in extablishing rates, fees, and charges. 

4. Certain fees, such as rental fees, shall be based upon market conditions and are not subject 
to the limitations of cost recovery. 

105.5.6 GRANTS:The Fire Chief is authorized by the Board of Fire Commissioners to seek 
local, state and federal grants for the following purposes: 

1. To to accomplish service priorities and to leverage District funds. 

2. To further the District mission. 

3. To fund new programs or services when approved. 

Before accepting any grant, the District shall thoroughly consider the implications and obligations 
that will be required with acceptance of the grant.All grants, and other local, state or federal funds 
shal be managed in compliance with the laws, regulations, and guidance of the grantor. 

103.5.7 CONTRACTED FIRE PROTECTION SERVICES: The District shall enter into a contract 
with the South Whidbey School District and the Washington State Department of 
Transportation, Ferries Division to provide fire protection services necessary for the protection 
and safety of personnel and property. The contract will be at the rate established bu the State 
Insurance Commissioner (RCW 52.30.020). The District may also enter into agreement with other 
public agencies to provide fire protection to public properties. 

103.5.8 CONTRACTED USE OF DISTRICT OWNED PROPERTY: The District may enter into 
contracts with public or private agencies for use of district owned real property or equipment. Such 
contracts shall not interfere or be inconsistent with the mission of the District. 

103.5.9 GIFTS: It is recognized that individuals and organizations in the community may wish 
to contribute money, additional supplies or equipment to enhance or extend the program of fire 
protection and EMS response within the District. No gift shall be accepted which carries with it 
an expectation of a special relationship, expressed or implied, beyond that which exists for all tax 
payers of the District.  Gifts to the District shall be handled in the following manner: 

1. Cash or checks: A receipt shall be written for all donations of money. Money donations 
of less than $500 shall be deposited the Contingency Fund (Fund 4) by District staff. Money 
donations of $500 or more, or money donations of any amount that have a stipulated use 
by the donor, or money donations of any amount that imply a commitment on the part of the 
District shall be subject to Commissioner’s approval and the Commission shall determine the 
account in which to apply the funds. 
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2. Endowments: The Board of Fire Commissioners may accept gifts, legacies and devices, 
subject to conditions imposed by the donor. Unless otherwise specified, the Commissioners 
shall deposit such gifts in an endowment fund and shall administer the endowment fund so as 
to preserve the principal from loss. Only the income from the fund shall be appropriated for 
department purposes. The Board shall provide suitable memorials for donors making gifts to 
the District which become part of the endowment fund. 

3. Real Property: Any gift to the District of real property can be accepted only by the Board 
of Fire Commissioners. 

4. Material or Equipment: The District Chief may accept gifts to the District of material or 
equipment for which the District has a use. Any gift to the District of materials or equipment 
having a value of $500 or greater shall be subject to Board approval. The District Chief shall 
not accept nor shall the Board authorize gifts that are inappropriate, which carry with them 
unsuitable conditions or which shall obligate the District to future expenditures which are out 
of proportion to the value of the gift. All gifts of material or equipment shall become District 
property and shall be accepted without obligation relative to use and/or disposal. 

103.5.10 REIMBURSEMENTS: The District receives reimbursements for insurance claims, 
costs associated with training, costs associated with wildland firefighting (Department of Natural 
Resources), costs associated with mitigation of illegal fires (Northwest Air Pollution Authority), 
and other reasons. Reimbursements to the District shall be applied to the operating budget in the 
following manner: 

1. Reimbursements for damage repair, consumables, materials, labor, or any other direct cost 
to the District for which the District has paid, or will have to pay from the current operating 
budget shall be applied directly to the budget account area for which the reimbursement was 
intended. 

2. Reimbursements for the replacement of items lost, stolen, or damaged beyond repair 
or; reimbursement for equipment use for which the District sustained no cost other than 
depreciation or: reimbursement for any other reason not herein defined shall be applied to 
the reserve account. 

103.5.11 EXPENSE RECOVERY: The purpose of this policy is to establish guidelines for 
the recovery of equipment, supplies, and/or personnel expenses incurred at emergency, non- 
emergency, or service responses or activities.Incidents where the responsible party or agency 
may be billed include, but are not limited to, the following: 

1. State Mobilization. 

2. Department of Natural Resources Project fires inside District boundaries or adjacent 
jurisdictions. 

3. Special Assignments such as fire watch or event specific stand by. 

a. Prior approval shall be obtained from the Fire Chief or his designee for special 
assignments and state mobilization.Groups requesting special assignments shall be 
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provided an estimate based on the resources they are requesting prior to engaging in the 
assignment. Estimated costs shall be calculated as required in Section 103.5.5.Estimated 
costs shall include all consummable supplies as well as apparatus and personnel costs. 

4. Illegal drug or alcohol impaired operators of a motor vehicle when involved in a crash and 
convicted. 

a. In with RCW 38.52.430, the District may attempt to recover the cost of emergency 
response caused by a person's intoxication if convicted or prosecution is deferred, up 
to $1000.00.An accounting of members and equipment on scene shall be completed for 
each incident and forwarded to the investigating law enforcement officer for inclusion in the 
investigation file to be forwarded to the Prosecuting Attorney.Examples of eligible incidents 
include, DUI or any drug, use of a marine vessel while under the influence or alcohol or 
drugs, and/or vehicular assult or homicide while under the influence of alcohol or drugs. 

 
103.6 EXPENDITURES & BUDGET PREPARATION 

GOAL: Identify priority services, establish appropriate service levels, and administrer the 
expenditure of available resources to assure fiscal stability and the effective and efficieint 
delivery of services. 

103.6.1 General 

1. The District's annual expenditures shall be based upon needs necessary to provide the 
service level approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

2. The District will create and maintain a balanced operating budget that reflects service level 
needs.Care shall be taken in the budget preparation to ensure proposed expenditures do not 
exceed avaialable revenues.The budget shall serve as the District's annual financial plan. 

3. All expenditures shall be justified as part of the budget process.Those requests that cannot 
be justified shall be removed from the budget prior to Board approval. 

4. Division managers are responsible for manageing their budgets within the total appropriation 
for their division. 

5. The District budget should assist with improved work force productivity, innovation, and 
efficient use of technology and tools. 

6. Periodic comparisons of service delivery shall be made to ensure that quality service are 
provided to our citizens at the most competative and economical cost.Alternates to service 
delivery may include: 

a. Contracting with other governmental agencies. 

b. Mutual and Automatic Aid Agreements. 

c. Interlocal Purchasing Agreements. 

d. Privatization. 
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7. If feasible and allowed, District activities may be considered enterprises if doing so will 
increase efficiency of service delivery or recover the costs of providing services from benefiting 
entity by user fees. 

8. Balanced revenue and expenditure forecasts shall be prepared to examine the District's 
ability to absorb operating costs due to changes in the economy, service demands, contractual 
obligations, and captial improvments. The forecast shall encompass five (5) years and shall 
be updated annually. 

9. In the event a balanced budget is not attainable, and the cause of the imbalance is expected 
to last for no more than one year, the planned use of reserves to balance the budget is 
permitted.In the event a budget shortfall is expected to continue beyond one year, the planned 
use of reserves must be developed as part of a corresponding strategic financial plan to close 
the gap through revenue increases or expenditure decreases. 

10. Funds may not be expended or encumbered for the following fiscal year until the budget 
has been approved by the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

11. Any year-end operating surplus of funds from the General Fund (Fund 1) may be used 
to determine total available general funds for the following budget.Any year-end operating 
surplus of funds from the Capital Fund (Fund 2) shall remain in the captial account and will 
be considered reserve. 

103.6.2 Budget Preparation and Timeline 

1. Preliminary Budget: The preliminary budget  is  the  first  draft  of  the  next  fiscal year 
budget prepared by the Chief including narratives on selected accounts for clarification. 
The preliminary budget is forwarded to each Commissioner by October 1st for review, 
consideration and comment. During this process, the Commissioners review the 
preliminary budget individually and forward any questions, suggestions, or comments to the 
Chief in writing. The Chief will promptly respond to each Commissioner in writing with copies of 
that response to each of the other two Commissioners.The Board of Fire Commissioners shall 
assign one of the Commissioners to participate with staff in development of the preliminary 
budget 

2. Requested Budget: The requested budget shall be prepared by the Chief, including 
narratives on selected accounts for clarification and shall be forwarded to each Commissioner 
by November 1st for review and consideration. The requested budget will include changes to 
the preliminary budget suggested by the Chief as a result of the preliminary budget review 
process. The requested budget is the document used for consideration at the public budget 
hearing. 

3. Proposed Budget: The proposed budget is the final draft of the next year’s budget agreed 
to by a majority of the Commissioners at the public budget hearing but not yet approved by 
resolution. If the requested budget is approved without revision, the proposed budget step is 
omitted. 
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4. Approved Budget: The approved budget is the proposed budget including revisions that 
has been approved by resolution 

5. Year End Report: Books for the previous year’s budget are closed January 20th. The Chief 
shall prepare a year end report and forward a copy to each Commissioner by February 1st. 
The year end report will detail the following: 

a. Ending balances of each sub-account showing administrative transfers of funds. 

b. Ending balances of each account requesting needed transfer of funds. 

c. Recommended transfer of encumbered funds to current budget. 

d. Recommended transfer of ending balance to beginning balance of current budget. 

6. Finalized Budget: The finalized budget is the approved budget including the actual 
beginning balance and encumbrances carried over from  the  previous  year’s  budget plus 
estimated income. The  Chief shall  present  the  recommended  finalized  budget  for 
approval, by Board Resolution, at the regular February commissioners meeting. 

7. Budget Schedule: In order to facilitate a comprehensive budget, and internal process 
that allows thorough review, and presentation to the public, the following schedule shall be 
followed: 

January 

1. Begin use of approved budget. 

15. Distribute budget spending plan. 

20. Close previous year’s books, prepare year end report including end of the year 
transfers, and repare recommended finalized budget. 

February 

1. Distribute year end report and recommended finalized budget to commissioners. 

May 

31. Annual Report from previous year due. 

July 

10. Request budget input from companies at officers meeting. 

15. Begin mid-year review. 

August 

1. Distribute mid-year review to commissioners. 

1-31. Collect budget input from staff and Pre-budget planning at commissioners 
meeting. 

September 
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1-30. Work with appointed commissioner to write preliminary budget. 

October 

1. Distribute preliminary budget to commissioners. 

1-20. Preliminary budget process - questions and answers. 

20-31. Draft Requested Budget. 

November 

1. Distribute requested budget to commissioners for consideration. 

7-14. Public budget hearing. 

15-30. Submit approved estimate budget to the Island County Treasurer's Office. 
 

103.7 BUDGET MANAGEMENT 
Management of the District budget is critical to ensure that expenditures do not exceed funds 
allocated to it.It is the responsibility of the Fire Chief and Auditing Officer to review the budget on 
a regular basis and make corrections to it as required. 

103.7.1 AUDIT OF  EXPENDITURES:  The  Board  of  Fire  Commissioners  recognizes  that 
it is a business necessity that District claims and obligations to vendors, employee payrolls, 
reimbursements, and taxes be paid in a timely manner. Pursuant to RCW 42.24, which requires 
the District to enact certain policies and procedures in order to allow for the District to issue 
warrants prior to approval by the Board of Fire Commissioners, and as specified in WA State BARS 
Manual, Section 3.8.5.50, the Board of Fire Commissioners recognizes that the following 
conditions are met and in compliance with RCW 42.24. 

1. The Auditing Officer and the Fire Chief carry an official bond for the faithful discharge of his/ 
her duties, in the amount of $250,000 each. 

2. The Board of Fire Commissioners has adopted contacting, hiring, purchasing, and 
distribution policies that implement effective internal controls. 

3. The Board of Fire Commissioners provides, for its review, documentation supporting claims 
paid and for its approval of all checks and warrants issued in payment of claims at its next 
regularly scheduled public meeting. 

4. The Board of Fire Commissioners requires, that if upon review, it disapproves some 
claims, the Auditing Officer and Fire Chief shall jointly cause the disapproved claims to be 
recognized as receivables of the taxing district and to pursue collection diligently until the 
amounts disapproved are collected or until the Board of Fire Commissioners is satisfied and 
approves the claims. 

103.7.2 AUDIT OF EXPENDITURES PROCESS: the following process shall be carried out each 
month to ensure transparency and ensure compliance with RCW 42.24 and this policy. 
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1. The Auditing  Officer  shall  prepare  the  accounts  payable,  print  and  sign  the checks, 
summarize the accounts payable on the Batch Form, and sign the Batch Form to attest to 
its accuracy. 

2. The Fire Chief shall review the accounts payable, sign the checks, and sign the Batch Form 
to attest to his/her review and its accuracy. 

3. Prior to the regular monthly meeting, the Auditing Officer shall summarize all previous 
expenditures on the Batch Summary Form and shall sign to attest to its accuracy. 

4. The Fire Chief shall review and sign the Batch Summary Form to attest to its accuracy. 

5. The Batch Summary and Batch Forms shall be forwarded to the Board of Fire 
Commissioners for review prior to the regular monthly meeting. 

6. The Batch Summary shall be approved, or amended for disapproved claims, at the regular 
monthly meeting and shall be signed by each Commissioner. 

103.7.3 BUDGET SHORTFALLS: If at any time during the fiscal year on-going expenditure 
and revenue estimates indicate that an operating deficit is projected, the District shall take 
immediate corrective actions.Such actions may include, but not be limited to, the following: 

1. Expenditure reduction. 

2. Project delay or omission. 

3. Hiring freeze. 

4. Use of Contingencies. 

5. Increase in fees for service. 

The Board of Fire Commissioners may approve a short-term inter-fund loan or use of one-time 
revenue sources to correct temporary shortfalls in cash flow. 

103.7.4 PAYROLL: Pay periods  for  District  employees  are  every  two  weeks.  The Auditing 
Officer and Fire Chief or designee shall be authorized to sign vouchers for payroll.The payroll 
shall be processed as follows: 

1. All payroll vouchers issued prior to approval by the Board of Fire Commissioners shall be 
reviewed for accuracy and signed by two authorized persons. 

2. A summary of all supporting documentation for payroll vouchers, including but not limited 
to names, hours, amounts and issue dates, shall be presented for review and approval at the 
next regularly scheduled meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

3. If, upon review, the Board disapproves some claims, the Auditing Officer and Fire Chief shall 
jointly recognize the disapproved claims to be receivables of the District and pursue collection 
of the amounts disapproved until the amounts are collected or until the Board is satisfied and 
approves the claims. 
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103.7.5 PURCHASING AND CONTRACTS: All purchases and contract for service shall be in 
compliance with the limits set forth by state law. Purchasing agents for the District shall research 
the costs of goods and services to assure the best value to the District. It shall be the policy of 
the District to use vendors and service contractors within the District when bid requirements allow 
and cost comparisons are within reason, however, the District shall not give bid preference to any 
company solely based upon doing business within the District.The District shall make every effort 
to maximize any discounts offered by creditors/vendors. 

103.7.6 TRAVEL AND PER DIEM REIMBURSEMENT: All travel by employees or volunteers to 
conduct District business shall be authorized and approved by the Deputy Chief for which the travel 
is required, or the Fire Chief. Authorized and approved travel, lodging and per diem expenses 
incurred by District employees or volunteers for District business shall be reimbursed as follows: 

1. All travel by employees or volunteers for which lodging, full day meals, or transportation 
expenses are reimbursed shall be approved in advance. A Travel Request Form shall be 
submitted to the appropriate Deputy Chief for approval prior to traveling. 

2. All travel and per diem reimbursement shall be paid based upon the Per Diem Rates 
for Washington State, as published annually by the Office of Fiscal Management Statewide 
Accounting for the destination to which employees or volunteers travel. The District will 
reimburse meals up to the daily caps for breakfast, lunch and dinner. 

3. Lodging: The District shall arrange lodging for members and have the lodging facility bill 
the District directly, or pay by credit card. The District will pay lodging expenses at the single 
room rate for the facility when travel necessitates an overnight stay. Double room rates are 
acceptable when two or more authorized personnel are sharing a room for economy. All 
incidentals or additional costs to a room are the responsibility of the employee or volunteer. 

4. Meals (full day): Meals will be reimbursed for an individual who performs District business 
OUTSIDE of the District for eight (8) hours or more. If meals are provided as part of the event 
which employees and volunteers attend, only those meals not provided will be reimbursed. 
ENTERTAINMENT BILLS AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WILL NOT BE REIMBURSED. 

5. Meals (half day): The  District  will  provide  half  of  the  daily  per  diem  rate  to  cover 
meals for an individual who performs District business OUTSIDE of the District for four (4) 
hours or more. ENTERTAINMENT BILLS AND ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES WILL NOT BE 
REIMBURSED. 

6. Transportation Expenses: District vehicles are made available for employees and 
volunteers traveling to conduct District business. When a district vehicle is not available, or it 
is found to be more advantageous or economical to the District that travel be by a privately- 
owned vehicle, mileage costs for District business will be reimbursed at the most current IRS' 
standard mileage rate (SMR). Parking fees, tolls, and ferry fees are reimbursable at cost 
provided receipts are submitted. 
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When traveling for training events, if an employee or volunteer wishes to use their personal 
vehicle for convenience or to travel with a person(s) who wioll not be attending the training 
event, such as a friend or family member, mileage will not be paid. If use of a personal vehicle 
is approved for reimbursement by the Deputy Chief and more than one employee or volunteer 
is attending the training session, carpooling is encouraged. 

If travel by an employee or volunteer is required by air or other transportation, the District 
will purchase the tickets. Members purchasing tickets for reimbursement to take advantage 
of mileage programs is prohibited. 

7. Reimbursement: Travel expenses will be reimbursed upon submittal of the approved Travel 
Request Form and all associated receipts to the Finance Officer. In order to be reimbursed 
all receipts must be received by the Finance Officer within 7 calendar days of the expense. 
Payment will be made by check in the next available Account Payable batch. 

 
 
 
 
103.7.7 SURPLUS PROPERTY: 

Purpose 

Washington law does not address the disposal of surplus property by fire protection districts. 
The intergovernmental transfer of property is addressed in Chapter 39.33 RCW, entitled 
"Intergovernmental Disposition of Property", but this Chapter does not address the sale or other 
conveyance of surplus property to non-governmental entities. It is the purpose of this policy to 
establish procedures for the lawful disposal of District owned property that has been determined 
by staff to be of limited or no value to the District. It is also the purpose of this policy to allow for the 
flexible application of these guidelines for more efficient and cost effective dispositions of property 
where the strict application of the procedures would not be in the District's best interest. 

Definitions 

.  All equipment, material, fixtures, supplies and real estate owned by the District. 

. The value of the Property that would be obtained through an arms length transaction using 
a Commercially Reasonable Means of sale, or the value established by a formal third party 
appraisal. 

. Process or procedures designed to obtain the highest value for surplus property which may 
include but are not limited to: public bidding procedures, consignment sales, sales through want 
ads, internet sites or other form of public notice, auctions, garage sales, sales through brokers, 
or privately negotiated sales provided that there is independent documentation that the private 
sale is for Fair Market Value. 

Procedures. 

(a) Declaring Property Surplus. The Board Commissioners, upon recommendation from 
staff shall determine which District Property serves no valid function for the present or 
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future needs of the District. Such Property shall hereinafter be declared surplus to the 
needs of the District using the following procedures. 

1. The Board, by the adoption of this policy, delegates to the Fire Chief or designee 
the decision to surplus any Property of the District with a Fair Market Value of 
under $1000.00. The Fire Chief or designee shall provide an annual report to 
the Board identifying all such surplus property. 

2. For single items with a value in excess of $1000.00 the Board of Commissioners 
shall approve the decision to surplus such Property by Resolution. 

Disposition of Property. 

(a) Transfer of Surplus Property to a Non-Governmental Entity. If the sale or transfer 
of the surplus property is made to a non-governmental entity, the sale shall be made 
as follows: 

1. Estimated Value less than cost of disposal. When staff has determined that 
the cost of disposal exceeds the value of the Property, such determination 
should be documented in writing. The Property may then be disposed in any 
manner deemed suitable by staff. 

2. Estimated Value exceeds cost of disposal. Property shall be disposed of 
using Commercially Reasonable Means approved by the Fire Chief or Board of 
Commissioners. 

(b) Transfer of Surplus Property To A Governmental Entity. Pursuant to Chapter 
39.33 RCW, surplus property may be sold, transferred, donated, exchanged, leased, 
or otherwise disposed of, to the State of Washington, any Washington State 
municipality, a political subdivision of Washington State, or a foreign governmental 
entity. Pursuant to RCW 39.33.010 and RCW 39.33.020, the transfer shall occur as 
follows: 

1. Estimated Value is less than $50,000.00. Property shall be transferred for Fair 
Market Value on such terms and conditions as are mutually agreeable between 
the governmental entities. 

2. Transfer of Property Having an Estimated Value Greater Than $50,000.00. 
Prior to conveying property having an estimated value of $50,000 or more to a 
governmental entity, the District shall hold a public hearing to advise the public 
on the proposed terms of the transfer and thereafter solicit public input on the 
proposed transaction using the following procedures: 

(a) Notice of Public Hearing. Publish notice of the public hearing once in a 
newspaper of general circulation where the property is located at least 10 
days but not greater than 25 days prior to the hearing. 

(b) Contents of Hearing Notice. At a minimum, the hearing notice shall set 
forth the date, time, and place of the hearing. It shall also identify the 
property to be disposed of using a description easily understood by the 
public. Finally, if the property is real property, the notice shall also describe 
the proposed use thereof by the receiving governmental entity. 
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(c) Press Release. A press release pertaining to the hearing shall be 
disseminated among printed and electronic media in the area where the 
property is located. 

(d) Transfer Decision. At or after the conclusion of the public hearing, 
the District Commissioners shall determine whether to so transfer the 
property. 

Documentation of Sales. 

Sales of equipment, vehicles or safety gear of any value and sales of other personal property 
in excess of a value of $500.00 shall be transferred pursuant to a Bill of Sale substantially in 
the form attached as Exhibit A (equipment) or Exhibit B (Vehicles). The Bill of Sale requirement 
may be waived in specific situations with the approval of legal counsel. An inventory of all surplus 
Property disposed of pursuant to this policy shall be maintained in accordance with the state record 
retention requirements. 

Annual Report 

District staff shall present a surplus property report to the Board of Commissioners on an annual 
basis documenting the items that were declared surplus and the revenues generated by disposal 
of the surplus items. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

103.8 PURCHASING CONTROL 
103.8.1 Regular Purchases: Purchases of less than $1000.00 can be made by authorized 
personnel. A list of District personnel that is authorized to make purchases will be approved by 
the Fire Chief and maintained in administration. The purchase receipt is to include the description 
and purpose and use of the items purchased, must be signed by the purchaser, BARS coded, and 
submitted to the Auditing Officer for payment as soon as possible. 

103.8.2 Purchase Orders: Purchases of $1000.00 or more will require a written purchase order 
approved by the Fire Chief or his/her designee. Purchase orders are to be completed by the 
person making the purchase and submitted to the District Fire Chief for approval prior to placing 
the order with the vendor. Purchase orders are to be specific and detailed as to what is being 
purchased, the cost and purpose. Proposals for major purchases should indicate on a separate 
attachment the vendor quote. The purchase order will also indicate the appropriate BARS code 
or account number. 
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103.9 CREDIT CARD USE 
The purpose is to define the procedures and appropriate use of South Whidbey Fire/EMS credit 
cards. District credit cards are introduced as an alternative purchasing and payment mechanism 
to provided efficiencies in procurement of emergency supplies, travel related transactions, and 
those instances where the vendor will accept no other form of payment, and are limited to such 
use.In addition, credit cards may be used for one-time purchases where setting up a vendor is 
not necessary.If a card holder anticipates future purchases from the vendor, an account must be 
set up instead of using the credit card. 

Cardholders are entrusted with a district credit card to facilitate such transactions and must 
understand and accept this position of trust in the use of public funds. The following is intended to 
ensure the appropriateness of purchases and provide safeguards and internal controls to ensure 
district cards are used properly. 

103.9.1 Cardholder Responsibilities: The following cardholder responsibilities form part of the 
conditions of use of a District credit card. Cardholders shall: 

1. Ensure their card is used only for official District business. 

2. Ensure all expenditures with their card comply with Section 103.8, Purchasing Control. 

3. Ensure all expenditures with their card are directly related to the requirements of their 
position, job responsibilities, and their financial delegation. 

4. Account for all transactions for which their card was used. 

5. Maintain an up to date knowledge of all policies and procedures relating to the use of their 
District card. 

6. Ensure security of their card and card numbers at all times, and immediately report the loss 
or theft of the card or card numbers to the Chief. 

7. Return the card upon demand, cessation of employment with the District, or a leave of 
absence from the District. 

8. Ensure transactions do not exceed the transaction purchasing limits set for their card. 

9. Not split purchases into smaller amounts to circumvent normal transaction purchasing limits. 

10. Ensure receipts are submitted to the District on the first day back in the office after the 
purchase. 

11. Ensure cards are not used for personal gain (including family and friends) or personal 
advantage. 

12. Ensure no purchase is made from a third party with which the cardholder has, or has had 
a personal or non-business relationship which constitutes a conflict of interest. 

103.9.2 Use Guidelines: District credit cards may be used as follows: 

1. The District card may only be used for a District business expenditure. 
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2. Despite the $1,000 transactional limits, as defined in Section 103.8, transactions are still 
required to be reasonable and not excessive in amount and cardholders must exercise due 
economy at all times. 

3. Excessive transactions include goods or services purchased at terms disproportionate to 
their worth to the District or generally considered excessive with reference to comparable 
prices for like goods and services. 

4. Transactions may not be incurred through inappropriate vendors or persons, by which a 
conflict of interest is created. 

5. Itemized receipts must be submitted to the District. For on-line transactions, proof of the 
transaction must be submitted that clearly indicates the date, item purchased or procured, and 
the amount. 

6. District cards may be used for the following purchases: 

a. Pre-approved travel expenses. 

b. Pre-approved entertainment costs. 

c. Pre-approved conference or training class fees. 

d. Certification fees for members. 

e. Minor goods or services of less than $1,000. 

f.Any other expense approved by the Board, within the transactional limit of the card. 

103.9.3 Prohibited Uses: District cards may not be used for any of the following: 

1. Expenditures incurred or approved while on annual leave, sick leave or a leave of absence. 

2. Personal goods or services. 

3. Any use which results in personal gain or advantage. 

4. Use of another staff member’s card or number unless authorized by that member. 

5. Use of a subordinate’s card to avoid or circumvent the normal approval process or channel. 

6. To obtain cash for any reason. 

7. Transactions that are intended for the District use but are not allowed by District policy, 
government regulations, or the law. 

8. Gifts or benefits to persons, unless approved by the Chief. 

9. Use of District cards to incur expenses with suppliers which may reasonably be considered 
disreputable and where the District’s reputation may potentially be adversely impacted. 

10. Capital expenditures. 

11. Entertainment (unless pre-approved), or alcoholic beverages of any kind. 



Copyright Lexipol, LLC 2023/07/26, All Rights Reserved. 
Published with permission by South Whidbey Fire EMS 

Fiscal Managment - 19 

South Whidbey Fire EMS 
South Whidbey Fire/EMS Policy Manual 

Fiscal Managment 

 

 

 
 
103.10 Charge Accounts  

 The District maintains credit accounts with a number of vendors. If the vendor has provided the 
District with one or more credit cards or vendor account cards, purchases of less than $1,000 may 
be made using these cards. The District also maintains credit accounts with vendors who do not 
issue credit cards or vendor-specific cards. Purchases directly from these accounts are limited to 
specific individuals based on the nature of their work. If a purchase order is not used, a list of items 
ordered must be maintained and reconciled with invoices and received.  

 
 Internal controls on the use of Vendor Accounts include the following:  

• Members charging to a vendor account must be approved by the Fire Chief or their designee. 
• Members opening a new vendor account or editing an existing vendor account must be 

approved by the Fire Chief or their designee. 
• Charging amounts over $1,000 on a vendor account must have a signed purchase order 

prior to purchase. 
• Vendor accounts are for charge purchases only that are to be paid by invoice. 

 
  The Finance Officer shall be responsible for the physical security of vendor-specific credit and 

account cards and shall maintain these cards in a secure location.  
 The Finance Officer shall maintain a log of vendor credit or account cards specifying the member 

who has been issued the card, the date it was issued, and the date on which it was returned.  
Other than members who are issued vendor credit or account cards on an ongoing basis due to 
their work responsibilities, cards shall be returned as soon as possible after use.  

 A receipt shall be provided to the Finance Officer for all purchases made with vendor-specific credit 
or account cards.  

 The budget line item number must be specified for each purchase from a vendor account and noted 
on quotations, purchase orders, and receipts.  

 
 If a vendor-specific credit card or vendor account card (inclusive of Island County Fuel Cards) is 

misplaced or lost, the Finance Officer must be notified immediately. If outside normal business 
hours, notify the Command Duty Officer.  
 
103.11 SMALL AND ATTRACTIVE ASSETS 

Goal: Establish guidelines and procedures in order to account for and track assets that fall 
below capitalization thresholds which may have a heightened risk of theft or loss. 

 
103.11.1 DEFINITIONS 
1. Inventory refers to the physical function of verifying the existence and location of assets, and 
includes both small and attractive assets and capital assets. 

2. Small and Attractive Assets are those items that are easily moveable, portable, concealable, 
and desirable that may or may not be identified as missing immediately. These items include all 
District assets with a unit cost between $300 and $4,999.99, and having a life expectancy of more 
than one (1) year. These items are further defined as: 

a. Portable items are defined as small to medium sized assets that can be easily carried. 
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(examples; computers, monitors, printers, televisions, projectors, cpu's, office equipment, 
mobile hand or power equipment, rescue equipment, lawn mowers, etc.). 

b. Concealable items are defined as small enough to fit into a pocket, bag, briefcase, back 
pack, etc. (examples; iPads, cell phones, PDA, electronic devices, radios, pagers, laptops, 
software packages, etc.). 

 
103.11.2 PROCEDURES 
1. Additions: The district may acquire small and attractive assets through purchases, donation, 
lease, or construction. No matter the source, when received the Deputy Chief, Resource shall add 
the item to the inventory list. 

2. Deletions: Items will be required to be deleted from the inventory list from time to time due to 
depreciation to below the threshold value, damage, obsolescence, sale, loss, theft, or involuntary 
conversion (fire, flood, etc.). It is the responsibility of each division head to immediately notify the 
Deputy Chief, Resource when an asset qualifies for deletion. The Deputy Chief, Resource will add 
the item to a list of items to be declared surplus, in accordance with Section 103.7.7. The surplus 
list shall be forwarded to the Fire Chief for presentation to the Board of Fire Commissioners for 
approval. 

3. Lost or Stolen Assets: If any item covered by this policy is determined to be lost, the Deputy 
Chief Resource will notify the district's insurance company. Any item believed to be the result of 
theft shall be immediately reported to the appropriate Law Enforcement agency and the Fire Chief. 

4. Donated Assets: The district may receive assets through donation. Donated assets that are 
equipment or similar property shall be accounted for in accordance with Section 103.10.3. If the 
donation is cash to be used in conjunction with the construction or purchase of a specific asset, the 
donation is reported as revenue and may be applied to that asset through the expense accounts. 

 
103.11.3 INVENTORY 
1. Asset Identification: Each item on the Small and Attractive Asset list will contain the make, 
model, serial number, and other key-identifying characteristics. In the absence of these identifiers, 
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all inventoried property will be assigned a unique identifying number by the Deputy Chief, 
Resource. That number shall remain with the asset for it's useful life. Each asset, whenever 
feasible, will be engraved or marked with the district's name and/or identification number. Such 
markings will be removed or obliterated only when the item is sold, scrapped, cannibalized, or 
otherwise disposed of. 

2. Inventory Frequency: A physical inventory shall be conducted annually to verify the existence 
and condition of all items on the Small and Attractive Asset list. Additional inventories shall be 
conducted following any suspected loss such as fire, flood, etc. or large scale theft. 

3. Responsibility of division heads: Each Deputy Chief managing a division will be responsible 
to ensure the annual inventory of items on the Small and Attractive Asset list that are within their 
purview. The Deputy Chief, Resource will provide each Deputy Chief, and the Fire Chief with the 
list of assets to be inventoried. All inventories shall be conducted in December of each year and 
the list submitted to the Deputy Chief, Resource by January 31st. 

 
103.11 CAPITAL ASSET MANAGEMENT 

GOAL: Review and monitor the state of  the  District's  capital  equipment  and infrastucture, 
setting priorities for replacement and renovation based on needs, funding alternatives, 
and available resources. 

103.11.1Capital Improvement Plan:It is incumbent upon the District to care for and anticipate 
replacement of captial resources owned by the public.The Fire Chief shall create a Captital 
Improvement Plan (CIP) to assist the Board of Fire Commissioners in its decisions for replacement 
of captial assets.The CIP shall include the following subplans: 

1. Capital Facilities Plan. 

2. Capital Apparatus and Equipment Plan. 

The CIP shall be reviewed on an annual basis and updated as necessary. Facilities and Apparatus 
shall be replaced based upon the schedules listed within the subplans, unless replacement 
can be delayed based upon the condition of the facility or apparatus.Capital improvements 
shall be consistent with the District's mission and service delivery. The CIP shall include all 
details concerning the age, life expectancy, maintenance costs, estimated replacement costs, and 
funding source for all facilities, apparatus and equipment within the plan. 

103.11.2Capital Facilities Plan:New facilities shall be targeted for replacement at 50 years of 
service life, unless service life can be extended by remodel as follows: 

1. All facilities will be evaluated and remodeled or upgraded every 20 years.The purpose of the 
40 year remodel will be to extend the usable service life of the station to 60 years or more, if 
possible.If the evaluation determines that the remodel will not extend the life to at least 60 
years, the facility will be identified for replacement at 50 years of service life. 

103.11.3Capital Apparatus and Equipment Plan:Apparatus and Equipment shall be targeted 
for replacement based upon the following schedules: 
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1. Equipment shall be replaced based upon its condition of repair or the manufacturer's 
recommendations.Captial equipment may include self contained breathing apparatus, 
protective personal equipment ensembles, generators, extrication equipment, etc.. 

2. Apparatus shall be replaced based upon its maintenance history, years of service life, and 
mileage as follows: 

a. Maintenance History: Apparatus shall be considered for replacement when the 
maintenance costs of the apparatus meets or exceeds 10% of the original purchase cost 
for two (2) consecutive years. 

b. Years of Service Life: Apparatus shall be replaced on the following schedule: 

i. Engines - 20 years. 

ii. Tenders - 25 years. 

iii. Aerials - 25 years. 

iv. Brush - 20 years. 

v. Rescues - 15 years. 

vi. MERVs - 10 years. 

vii. Commands - 10 years. 

viii. Utility - 15 years. 

ix. Support - 15 years. 

x. Medium Duty Watercraft - 30 years. 

xi. Light Duty Watercraft - 15 years. 

xii. Trailers - as needed. 

c. Mileage: Apparatus that does not meet the years of service life requirement but acrue 
high mileage shall be considered for replacement based on the following schedule: 

i. MERVs - 120,000 miles. 

ii. Commands - 120,000 miles. 

iii. Utility - 120,000 miles. 

iv. Support - 120,000 miles. 

103.11.4 Insurance:All Capital assets shall be adequately insured to protect the District against 
loss. Capital assets shall be inventoried annually and insurance amended appropriately based 
upon valuation. 
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103.12 ACCOUNTING PRACTICES 

GOAL: Comply with prevailing federal, state, and local statues and regulations.Conform 
to a comprehensive basis of accounting  in  comliance  with  Washington  State  statutes and 
with generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP) as promulgated by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) and the Government Finance Officers 
Association (GFOA) where applicable. 

103.12.1 General Accounting Principles 

1. The District shall use the cash basis of accounting which is a departure from generally 
accepted accounting principles. 

2. The District shall use the Budgeting, Accounting & Reporting System (BARS) prescribed by 
the Washington State Auditor for its revenue and expenditure classifications. 

3. The District budget should satisfy criteria as a financial and programmatic policy 
document, as a compreshensive financial plan, as an operations guide for all divisions, and 
as a communications tool for all significant budgetary issues, trends, and resources. 

103.12.2 Reporting 

1. A monthly budget reports showing the current statues of revenues and expenditures shall 
be prepared and distributed to the Board of Fire Commissioners and staff in a timely manner 
and made available for public inspection. 

2. Monthly financial reports shall be presented to the Board of Fire Commissioners prior to its 
regular monthly meeting. 

3. The Annual Financial Report shall be prepared on the basis of accounting that demonstrates 
compliance with Washington State statutes and the BARS manual prescribed by the 
Washington State Auditor, which is a comprehensive basis of accounting other than generally 
accepted accounting principles.The report will provide full disclosure of all financial activities 
and related matters.The Annual Financial Report shall be prepared and submitted to the State 
Auditor's Office no later than 150 days from the end of the preceding fiscal year. 

103.12.3 Auditing 

1. A Financial Audit will be performed by the Washington State Auditor's Office every two 
years.A Federal Single Audit, conducted by the State Auditor's Office is required for each year 
that the District receives $750,000.00 or more in Federal grant funding.The Auditor's Office 
will issue an official opinion on the annual financial statements. 

2. An Accountability Audit will be performed by the Washington State Auditor's Office every two 
years.The Accountability Audit investigates accountability for public resources, compliance 
with state laws and regulations, and compliance with District policies and procedures. 
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103.13 DEBT MANAGEMENT 

GOAL: Establish guidelines for debt financing that will provide needed capital equipment 
and infrastructure improvements while minimizing the impact of debt payments on current 
revenues. 

103.13.1Purpose 

1. This policy is create to ensure that all debt is issued both prudently and cost effectively. 
These comprehensive guidelines shall be used for all issuance and management of debt 
financing of the District.Adherence to the policy is essential to ensure that the District 
maintains a sound debt position and protects the credit quality of its obligations. 

103.13.2 Capital Planning 

1. The  District  shall  integrate  its  debt  issuance  with   its   Capital   Improvement Plan 
(CIP) spending to ensure that planned financing conforms to policy targets regarding the level 
and composition of outstanding debt. 

2. Planning must consider the long-term, with focus on financing priorities, capital outlays, and 
project completion. 

3. Long-term borrowing shall be used only for the acquisition and/or construction of capital 
improvements and shall not be used to fund operating or maintenance costs, nor may it be 
used to fund operating deficits. 

4. For all capital projects under consideration, the District shall set aside sufficient revenue from 
operations to fund ongoing normal maintenance needs and to provide reserves for periodic 
replacement and renewal. 

103.13.3 Governing Legal Principles 

1. The District shall comply with the Washington State Constitution and all other legal 
requirements imposed by local, state and federal laws, rules, and regulations, concerning 
issuance and management of debt, as applicable. 

a. Local: The District shall issue and mange debt in accordance with the limitations and 
constraints imposed by District and local rules, regulations and policies. 

b. State: The District may contract indebtedness as provided for by State Law, subject to 
the statutory and constitutional limits on indebtedness. 

c. Federal: The District shall issue and manage debt in accordance with the limitations and 
constraints imposed by federal rules and regulations including the Internal Revenue Code 
of 1986, as amended, the Treasury Department regulations thereunder, and the Securities 
Acts of 1933 and 1934. 

103.13.4Roles and Responsibilities 

1. The Board of Fire Commissioners shall: 

a. Approve a Financial management policy that clearly addresses debt management. 
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b. Approve any indebtedness based upon a thorough understanding of its ramifications. 

c. Approve appointment of the Bond Underwriter and Bond Counsel. 

d. Approve budgets sufficient to provide for the timely payment of principal and interest 
on all debt. 

2. The Fire Chief, in consultation with the Finance Officer, shall: 

a. Assume primary responsibility for debt management. 

b. Provide for the issuance of debt at the lowest possible cost and risk. 

c. Determine the available debt capacity. 

d. Provide for issuance of debt at appropriate intervals and in reasonable amounts as 
required to fund approved capital expenditures. 

e. Recommend the manner of sale of debt to the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

f. Monitor opportunities to refund debt and recommend such refunding as appropriate. 

g. Comply with all Internal Revenue Service (IRS), Securities and Exchange 
Commission (SEC), and Municipal Securities Rulemaking Board (MSRB) rules and 
regulations governing the issuance of debt. 

h. Provide for the timely payment of principal and interest on all debt and ensure that the 
fiscal agent receives funds for payment of debt service on or before the payment date. 

i. Provide for and participate in the preparation and review of offering documents. 

j. Comply with all terms, conditions and disclosure required by the legal documents 
governing the debt issued. 

k. Submit all recommendations to issue debt to the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

l. Provide for distribution of pertinent information to rating agencies. 

m. Comply with undertakings for ongoing disclosure pursuant to SEC Rule 15c2. 

n. Apply and promote prudent fiscal practices. 

103.13.5 Ethical Standards Governing Conduct 

1. All members of the District's staff shall adhere to the standard of conduct as stipulated by 
the Public Disclosure Act, RCW 42.17, and Ethics in Public Service, RCW 42.52. 

103.13.6 Debt Instruments 

1. The District may utilize several types of municipal debt obligations to finance long-term 
capital projects.Subject to approval of the Board of Fire Commissioners, the District is 
authorized to sell: 

a. Unlimited  Tax  General  Obligation  Bonds.The  District  may  use  Unlimited  Tax 
General Obligation Bonds (UTGO), also known as "Voted General Obligation Bonds" for 
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the purpose of capital improvements, remodels equipment purchases and property 
acquisition.Bond issues are limited to capital purchases only.Every project propose for 
financing through general obligation debt shall be accompanied by a full analysis of 
the future operating an maintenance costs associated with the project.UTGO bonds are 
payable from excess tax levies and are subject tot the assent of 60% of the voters at an 
election to be held for that purpose, plus validation requirements. 

b. Limited Tax General Obligation Bonds.The District may use Limited Tax General 
Obligation Bonds (LTGO), also know as "Non-Voted General Obligation Bonds", requires 
the District to levy a property tax sufficient to meet its debt service obligations, but only 
up to a statutory limit.The District shall use LTGO Bonds as permitted under State law for 
lawful purposes only. General Obligation debt is backed by the full faith and credit of the 
District and is payable from non-voter approved property taxes and other money lawfully 
available.GTGO Bonds may only be used if: 

i. The District determines it can afford the payments; and 

ii. A project requires funding not available from alternative sources; and 

iii. Matching fund monies are available which may be lost if not applied for in a timely 
manner; or 

iv. Emergency Conditions exist. 

c. Special Assessment/Local Improvement District Bonds.The District may use 
Special Assessment Bonds as permitted under State law for the purpose of assuring the 
greatest degree of public equity in place of general obligation bonds where possible.Local 
Improvement District (LID) Bonds represent debt that is repaid by the property owners who 
specifically benefit from the capital improvements through annual assessments paid to the 
District.LID's are formed by the Board of Fire Commissioners after a majority of property 
owners agree to the assessment.No taxing power or general fund pledge is provided as 
security, and LID Bonds are not subject to statutory debt limitations.The debt is backed 
by the value of the property within the district and an LID Guaranty Fund, as required by 
State law. 

d. Short-Term Debt.The District may use short-term debt as permitted by State law for 
the purpose of meeting any lawful purpose of the municipal corporation, including the 
immediate financing needs of a project for which long-term funding has been secure but 
not yet received.The District may use inter-fund loans rather that outside debt instruments 
to meet short-term cash flow needs for the project.Inter-fund loans shall be permitted only 
if an analysis of the affected fund indicates excess are available and the use of the funds 
will not impact the fund's current operations.All inter-fund loans shall be subject to Board 
of Fire Commissioner approval andwill bear interest at prevailing rates. 

e. Leases.The District is authorized to enter into capital leases under State law, subject 
to the approval of the Board of Fire Commissioners. 
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103.13.7 General Requirements 

1. The District shall not use long-term debt to pay for current operations.The use of bonds 
shall only be considered for significant capital and infrastructure improvements. 

2. The term of the debt shall never extend beyond the useful life of the improvements to be 
financed, nor shall the term of any long-term debt exceed 20 years. 

3. General obligation debt shall not be used for self-supporting enterprise activity.The general 
policy of the District is to fund general-purpose public improvements and capital projects that 
cannot be financed from current revenues with voter-approved general obligation bonds.Non- 
voter approved debt may be utilized provided it meets the requirements of Section 103.12.6(b). 

4. The general policy of the District is to establish debt repayment schedules that use level 
annual principal and interest payments. 

5. Interest earnings on bond proceeds will be limited to 1) funding the improvements specified 
in the authorizing bond ordinance, or 2) payment of debt service on the bonds.Proceeds from 
debt shall be used in accordance with the purpose of the debt issue.Funds remaining after 
the project is completed shall be used in accordance with the provision stated in the bond 
ordinance that authorized the issuance of the debt. 

6. The District shall use prudent methods of acquiring capital outlay items, including the use 
of lease-purchase agreements.In no case shall the District lease-purchase equipment with a 
useful life less than the term of the lease. 

7. The District shall maintain its bond rating at the highest level fiscally prudent, so that future 
borrowing costs, if any, are minimized and access to the credit market is preserved.The District 
shall encourage and maintain good relations with financial bond rating agencies and shall 
follow a policy of full and open disclosure. 

8. The District shall use refunding bonds in accordance with the Refunding Bond Act, RCW 
39.53.Unless otherwise justified, the District shall refinance debt to achieve true savings as 
market opportunities arise.Refunding debt shall not, under any circumstances, be used to 
avoid debt service obligations.Unless otherwise justified, a target 5% cost savings, discounted 
to its present value, over the remainder of the debt must be demonstrated for any "advance 
refunding". 

9. With Board of Fire Commissioner approval, interim financing of capital projects may be 
secured for the debt financing marketplace or from other funds through an inter-fund loans as 
appropriate in the circumstances. 

103.13.8 Communications 

1. It is the policy of the District to remain as open and transparent as possible. 

2. The District shall manage relationships with the rating analyst assigned to the District's 
credit, using both informal and formal methods to disseminate information. 
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3. The District's Basic Financial Statements and Notes shall be a vehicle for compliance 
with continuing disclosure requirements.The  Notes  to  the  Financial  Statements  may 
be supplemented with additional documentation as required.The District shall report its 
compliance with debt targets and the goals of the Debt Policy each year included in the Notes 
to Financial Statements. 

4. The District shall seek to maintain and improve its current bond rating. 

103.13.9 Compliance 

1. Investment Proceeds.The District shall comply with all applicable Federal, State, and 
contractual restrictions regarding the investment of bond proceeds.This included compliance 
with restrictions on the types of investments securities allowed, restrictions on the allowable 
yield of invested funds , as well as restriction on the time period over which some of the 
proceeds may be invested. 

2, Legal Covenants.The District shall comply with all covenants and conditions contained in 
governing law and any legal documents entered into at the time of a bond offering. 

 
103.14 INVESTMENT & CASH MANAGEMENT 

GOAL: Manage and invest the District's operating cash to ensure its legality, safety, provide 
for necessary liquidity, avoid imprudent risk, and optimize yield. 

103.14.1 Investment of Funds 

1. Cash and Investment programs shall be maintained in accordance with District polices 
and  shall  ensure  that  proper  controls  and  safeguards  are  maintained.District   funds 
shall be managed  in  a  prudent  and  diligent  manner  with  an  emphasis  on  safety  of 
principal, liquidity, and financial return on principal, in that order. 

2. The District shall invest funds through Island County Government using the investment 
vehicle that maximizes investments for the period invested. 

3. The District shall maintain written guidelines on cash handling, accounting, segregation of 
duties, and other financial matters. 

4. Monthly investment reports shall be prepared and distributed to the Board of Fire 
Commissioners and each division indicating current cash position, and year-to-date budgeted 
and actual expenditures. 

5. The District shall conduct annual reviews of its internal controls and cash handling 
procedures. 

6. Internal controls shall be tested quarterly. 
 

103.15 RESERVES 
GOAL: Maintain reserves, contingencies, and ending fund balances of operating funds at 
sufficient levels to protect the District's credit as well as its financial position from emergencies. 
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103.15.1 Fund Balances 

1. Year end fund balances that are un-designated and unencumbered constitute available 
reserves for the District. 

2. The District shall include all fund balances in the annual budget. 

103.15.2 Capital Fund (Fund 2) 

1. To facilitate safety and efficiency, and ensure sufficient reserves will be maintained to 
provide for scheduled replacement of the District's apparatus, equipment or facilities, it is the 
direction of the Board of Fire Commissioners that the Fire Chief present a final budget that 
reflects the intent to dedicate 25% of the estimated General Tax Levy, or other percentage 
directed by the Board, to the Capital Fund (Fund 2).Payments for any bond obligations incurred 
by the District shall be withdrawn from the Capital Fund (Fund 2). 

103.15.3 Reserve Fund (Fund 3) 

1. A Reserve Fund (Fund 3) shall be established to address temporary revenue losses due to 
economic cycles or other time-related causes. 

2. A minimum target of 5% of the total current budgeted expenses shall be maintained in the 
Reserve Fund. In year one (1) of establishment of the fund, not less than 1% of budgeted 
expenses shall be placed in the Reserve Fund.In subsequent years two (2) and three (3), not 
less than 2% per year of budgeted expenses shall be placed in the fund until a minimum of 
5% is achieved. 

3. Year end funds not expended in the current budget shall be deposited to the Reserve Fund. 

4. All fund transfers from the Reserve Fund to any other fund, or any expenditures from the 
Reserve Fund require prior approval by the Board of Fire Commissioners. 

103.15.4 Contingency Fund (Fund 4) 

1. The Board of Fire Commissioners may create a Contingency Fund (Fund 4) in order to meet 
any expense that the necessity or extent of which could not have been reasonably foreseen 
at the time of adopting of the annual budget. 

2. The purpose of the account is to provide flexibility for unforeseen events without the 
necessity of appropriating funds from other reserve accounts. 

3. The optimum fund balance is 5% of current budgeted expenses and would be established 
and reestablished as part of the annual budget preparation based upon available resources. 

4. All transfers from the Contingency Fund (Fund 4) require approval by the Board of Fire 
Commissioners. 

103.15.5 Addition Reserve Accounts 
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1. Additional reserve accounts may be created from time to time by the Board of Fire 
Commissioners to set aside funds for specific purposes or special projects, for know significant 
future expenditures, or as general operational reserves. 

 
103.16 ELECTRONIC FUNDS TRANSFER (EFT) 

GOAL: Establish guidelines for the use, management, and security of funds received and 
disbursed through electronic transfers. 

103.16.1 Purpose 

The purpose of this section is to ensure Electronic Funds Transfers (EFTs) are initiated, executed, 
and approved in a secure manner. This policy establishes requirements with respect to payroll 
payments via EFT, and for payments of District obligations to vendors should such payments 
meet the requirements of the Washington State Auditor's office and be approved by the Board 
of Commissioners. 

103.16.2 Definitions 

1. Automated Clearing House (ACH): Generally refers to payments made via direct deposit 
and should be set up in a payroll/vendor master that denotes this payment method. 

2. Bank Codes: 

• ABA - American Banking Assosciation 

• BIC - Business Identifier Code 

• IBAN - International Business Account Number 

• IRC - International Routing Code 

• SWIFT- Society of Worldwide Interbank Financial Telecommunications 

3. Banking Information: information from the payee or their bank regarding their account' 
including bank name, account name, account number, routing number, bank contact 
information and any other information necessary to transmit funds. 

4. Electronic Funds Transfer (EFT): the electronic exchange (transfer of money from 
one bank account to another), either within a single financial institution or across multiple 
institutions, through computer-based systems. Wire transfers and ACH payments are 
examples of EFTs. 

5. Wire Request Form: this form includes all required information necessary to complete 
the wire and is required to be submitted to the Finance Officer. Wire request forms can be 
requested by explaining the need for wire transfer via email to admin1@swfe.org. 

6. Wire Transfer: an electronic transfer of funds from one bank account to another initiated 
directly with the payer's bank. 

103.16.3 General Requirements 

mailto:admin1@swfe.org
mailto:admin1@swfe.org
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All EFT payments will be coordinated and submitted through the Finance Officer. The Fiance 
Officer or his/her designee will approve all new and changes to electronic funds transfer requests, 
ensuring that the payment via wire is necessary, all required documentation is provided and 
appropriately approved, and that the request and banking account information is accurate and 
valid. 

103.16.4 Procedures 

To promote the safety of District funds in the EFT environment, the following procedures will be 
adhered to by all District employees requesting payments via EFT and all District employees 
involved in processing payments via EFT: 

1. The procedure to initiate an EFT is subject to the same financial policies, procedures and 
controls that govern disbursements by any other payment mechanism. 

2. EFT transactions will not be made without proper authorization of affected parties in 
accordance with federal and stat statute and accepted business practices. 

3. Authentication of new EFT requests and changes to existing EFTs is required prior to the 
transaction being input into the computer-based banking system and includes the following 
steps: 

• Validate al new electronic payment instruction requests received. 

• Contact the employee directly by phone to confirm any requests for payment method 
or payment instruction changes. Do not use the contact information provided on 
the request to change payment method of payment instructions; do use contact 
information know to be genuine such as the contact information in you master 
personnel file or information collected from the original contact. Have the contact 
confirm existing payment instructions on file prior to making changes to those 
instructions (i.e. current bank account and routing number provided in the original 
instructions). 

• Verify the new information provided on the payment instructions provided with th 
known contact (i.e. contact bank to confirm correct account name, number and routing 
information). 

• Document the verification process that was followed to validate payment instructions. 
The person responsible for entering/updating wire instructions and the person 
approving new/updated wire instructions must approve the record of verification. A 
record of the verification must be maintained in accordance with record retention 
policies. 

4.  Wire payments will be authorized by the Finance Officer or Fire Chief and will be disbursed 
through the Island County Treasurer's Office. The Treasure's Office notice the District of an 
incoming wire payment via email; the payment will then be recorded into the computer-based 
banking system upon monthly reconciliation and cannot be altered except by the Finance 
Officer. The set-up and modification to these payments will require approval by the Finance 
Officer and the Fire Chief. 
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5. ACH payments will be authorized by the Finance Officer or Fire Chief and will be disbursed 
through the Island County Treasurer's Office. The Treasurer's Office notifies the District of an 
incoming ACH payment via email; the payment will then be recorded into the computer-based 
banking system upon monthly reconciliation and cannot be altered except by the Finance 
Officer. The set-up and modifications to these payments will require approval b the Finance 
Officer and the Fire Chief. 

6. Bank balances will be monitored monthly for unusual or unexpected transactions. The 
Island County Treasurer's Office monitors the District's bank account regularly and notifies 
the District of any suspicious activity. 

7. Reconciliation of banking activity to the general ledger will be accomplished in a timely 
manner with investigations and resolution of reconciling items. 

103.16.5 Disbursement Records 

For each disbursement via EFT, a record shall be created to include the following information: 

1. The chronological number of the EFT payment. 

2. The time and date of the disbursement. 

3. The amount of the disbursement. 

4. The payee name, address and account number. 

5. The purpose of the disbursement. 

6. The BARS or other accounting system expenditure/expense account number. 

7. The name and number of fund(s). 

8. The disbursing bank's unique transaction identification number, if available. 

9. The receiving bank or financial institution's identification number. 



SOUTH WHIDBEY FIRE/EMS 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2023-07 
DECLARATION OF SURPLUS PROPERTY 

  
WHEREAS, The District finds, from time to time, that various pieces of property are no longer used or of 

value to the District;  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED; the following items are hereby declared surplus and District Staff is 
directed to dispose of this property according to District Policy:  

 
• Exhibit A-Attached list of Surplus Items 

 
 
ADOPTED at the regular meeting of the Board of Fire Commissioners, November 9th, 2023. 
  

  
By __________________________________________  

Jim Towers, Chairman 
 
By __________________________________________ 

Michael W. Noblet, Commissioner 
ATTEST: 

By _________________________________________  
Savannah Erickson, Commissioner  

____________________________  
Kathryn Nguyen 
District Secretary  



Assignment vehicle ID License # year Description Chassis

A32 0803 47853C 2008 Pilot 4WD SUV Honda
A31 0804 47851C 2008 Pilot 4WD SUV Honda
A36 0805 47852C 2008 Pilot 4WD SUV Honda
C30 1004 94396C 2010 Escape 4WD SUV Ford
C33 0801 83058C 2008 F250 4WD pickup Ford
BR3 0201 64171C 2002 H&W Quick Attack Ford
E34 9604 33476C 1996 Darley Engine Freightliner
T352 9103 12167C 1991 Firehorse Tender International
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